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CLARK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

Winchester, Kentucky 40391 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

Electricity 

FOR 

· •· 

- ' . 

Counties of: Bath, Bourbon, Clark, Estill, Fayette, Madison, 
Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, Powell, Rowan, Wolf 

. . PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KEN'ft9~~~~y 

OCT 2 8 1992 

ISSUED July 22. 1992 

ISSUED BY----~.~""""=.,....a.::~~=-=::::::::li!==..:::;____;:,.........,~=-----=­
Overt L. Carroll 

President & General Manager 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

27th Revision SHEET NO._l_ 

CANCELL+NG P.S.C. NO. __ __ 

26th Revision SHEET NO._l_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule R: Residential 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all residential consumers subject to established 
rules and regulations of the Distributor. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages . 

. ~ DELIVERY POINT 

• 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distributor. 

RATES 

$5.35 
$0.05985 

Customer Charge 
per KwH for all energy 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $5.35 . 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOi'~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 0 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

sv:a-.k-=......f:__ · ~ 
FOR THfPUBLIC :3ER\iiC!: COiviMiSS !ON 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses . The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. 

(R) 

Dl\TE OF ISS~~ 
ISSUED BY -· ~ 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ M~a~r=c~h~1~·~1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



• 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

27th Revision SHEET N0. __ 2_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

26th Revision SHEET N0. __ 2_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISS~ 

ISSUED BY ~ 
Name o Officer ....___ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS!Oi\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 0 1 'i996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: 0~ C. '?tu.f_ 
FOR TiTPUBLIC SERViCE COMMiSSiON 

DATE EFFECTIVE. __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·-=1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

lOth Revision SHEET N0._3_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ___ _ 

9th Revision SHEET N0._3_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule R-TOD: Residential T-0-D 

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental 
tariff to consumers eligible for Tariff Residential Service. 
Tariff Residential Service T-0-D is for the purpose of conducting 
a time-of-day rate experiment designed to provide data to evalu­
ate the cost and benefits of time-of-day pricing and its effect 
on the use of electricity by residential consumers in the 
cooperative's service area. Consumers who will be eligible for 
this tariff will be selected by the cooperative and will agree 
voluntarily to participate in the cooperative's residential time­
of-day rate experiment. 

This tariff is limited to the consumers selected by the coopera­
tive and will require the installation of a special meter capable 
of registering the on-peak and off-peak Kilowatt hours. 

This tariff is available for single-phase service only. 

MONTHLY RATE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOf\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ON-PEAK Rate: Service Charge $ 3.13 
per KwH for all energy $ 0 . 06214 

, MAR J 1 '1996 
(R) 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
OFF- PEAK RATE: per KwH for all energy $ 0. 032 64 SECTION 9 (1QR) 

The total Kilowatt-hours used per month will determine ~k~ic~~i'v;SION 
block for both on-peak and off-peak Kilowatt-hour service charge. 

DATE OF ISSUE. __ ~~~~~~~~-­

- ISSUED BY __ ~~~Q~~~~;==---:::::::..__ 

DATE EFFECTIVE_~M~a±r~c~h~1~·~1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . S . C. No. ________________ _ 

lOth Revision SHEET N0. __ 4_ 

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO. ____ _ 

9th Revision SHEET N0. __ 4_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TIME OF DAY PERIODS 

WINTER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period during 
the months of October, November, December, January, February, 
March, and April is defined as 7 a . m. to 12 noon and from 5 p.m. 
to 10 p.m., local time for all days of the week, including 
Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The off-peak billing period is 
defined as 10 p.m. to 7 a . m. and from 12 noon to 5 p . m., local 
time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and 
holidays. 

SUMMER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period for 
the months of May, June, July, August, and September is defined 
as 10 a.m . to 10 p.m., Local time, for all days of the week, 
including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The off-peak billing 
period is defined as 10 p.m. To 10 a.m., local time for all da_ys 
of the week including Saturday Sunday and holidays. PUBLIC SERVICE CO~Jl; ." , ..;Ji(;i' 

I I I OF KENTUCKY 
EfFECTIVE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

All charges are net and payable within 10 days from the d~~Rot l '19S6 
the bill . 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

• t'i ~ •• d 
BY: ~x~ .':::.::...!_'::!:~:;:_-· 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The rate may be increased or decreased by an amount pe:lfO re~~'giCECO};lM\SSION 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the Wholesale 
Power Supplier plus and allowance for line losses . The allowance 

. for line losses will not exceed 10~ and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~l~·-=1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

lOth Revision SHEET N0._5_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ___ _ 

9th ' ' s 0 ReVlSlOn HEET N ._5_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This tariff is subject to the cooperative's standard terms and 
conditions of service. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition . Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~rch 4~1996 

ISSUEDBY __ 
----~~~N~a~m~e~~~~l~·c~e~r~-~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSlOi·, 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR J 1 '19% 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY·a..-,.k a ~ 
FOR rft'PU8uc ;R~~~~ ctlf;rr.~~SiON 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M=a~r~c=h~1~·-=1=9=9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 



• 

Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No . ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET N0. __ 6_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET N0. __ 6_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule D: Time-of-Use Marketing Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all Rate "R" consumers for separately metered off­
peak requirements subject to the established time-of-use restric­
tions . Applicable to programs approved by the Kentucky PSC as a 
part of EKPC wholesale marketing rates . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distributor . 

TIME OF DAY RESTRICTIONS 

MONTH 
October thru April 

May thru September 

RATES 

OFF-PEAK HOURS 
10:00 P.M . To 7:00A. M., EST 
12 : 00 Noon to 5:00P . M., EST 

10 : 0 0 P.M . thru 10 : 0 0 A. M:Uf3LIS~ERVICE COMMISSIOi 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfFECTIVE 

$0 . 03591 per KwH for all energy 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1. 1996 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET N0. __ 7_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET N0. __ 7_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ ~====~~~~--

- ISSUED BY----&~~~~::S::.~~~~::,._ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO!\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfFECTIVE 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ -=M=a=r=c=h~1~·-=1=9=9=6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 



e 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

20thRevision SHEET NO. __ S_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO . ____ _ 

19thRevision SHEET NO . __ S_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule T: Outdoor lighting Facilities 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general outdoor lighting facilities . 

RATES 

Average Average 
Annual Rate Annual Energy Monthly Energy 

Lamp Rating Per Lamp Use Per Lamp Use Per Lamp 

200 Watt $ 59.73 per yr 800 KwH 67 Kwh (R) 
300 Watt $ 75.58 per yr 1,200 KwH 100 KwH (R) 
400 Watt $113.44 per yr 1,848 KwH 154 Kwh (R) 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Rates applicable only to lamps and associated appurtenances. 
Other facilities required may be provided subject to the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOl\ 

OF KENTUCKY 
EfFECTIVE 

Distributor's established policies and practices . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from tMM 0 1 ·i996 
date of the bill. 

DATE OF ISSU~E~ 4 --~996 
ISSUED BY ~~ 

Name' of Officer 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: Ck_~;v e. 'JtM.,f 
FOR rllPUBuc SERvi~1issloN · 

DATE EFFECTIVE, __ _£M~a~r~c~h~1~·-=1L9L9~6~ 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No . ________________ _ 

20th Revision SHEET N0. __ 9_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

19th Revision SHEET N0. __ 9_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGES 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losse·s. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments . 

DATE OF ISSUE~~ 
ISSUEDBY _ 

----~~~~N~a~m~e~o=f~-O~f~f~i_c_e_r~~~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR ') 1 .i996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~4~Cl,:~ nuJL 
FOR""iil"PUBUC SEH't Gf. COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c=h~l~·-=1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community , Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

20th Revision SHEET NO._dQ_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P . S . C. NO. ____ _ 

19th Revision SHEET NO._dQ_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule S: Outdoor Lighting Facilities 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general outdoor lighting facilities. 

RATES 

Lamp Rating 

175 Watt 

Monthly Rate 
Per Lamp 

$5 . 44 per Mo. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Average 
Annual Energy 
Use Per Lamp 

840 Kwh 

Average 
Monthly Energy 

Use Per Lamp 

70 KwH (R) 

1. Rate applicable only to lamps and associated appurtena:rRJBI.SC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Other facilities required may be provided subject to the OFKENTUCKY 
Distributor's established policies and practices . EFFECTIVE 

2 . The Consumer shall execute an agreement for service under 
this schedule for a period of not less than one year . MAR 01 1996 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Th b t b . d d d b BY· e · 'nu.,L e a ove ra es may e lncrease or ecrease y an amou T -
KwH equal of the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as bille by 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses . The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses . 

DATE EFFECTIVE. __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~,~1~9~9~6~ 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

20th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

19th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR ') 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~·-~e_ 
FOR ntPusUCiERVfC~ CC_-M...;,M;;;;iS-SIO_N_ 

DATE OF ISSUE ~~~~ DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY -----~ TITLE~P~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t~~&~C~E~O~---------
Name of Officer ----------

March 1, 1996 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94 - 419 dated February 28, 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. ________________ _ 

25th Revision SHEET NO._l£_ 

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO. ____ _ 

24th Revision SHEET NO._l£_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule E: Public Facilities 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to public facilities with Kilowatt (Kw) demands less 
than 50 Kw subject to established rules and regulations of the 
Distributor. Not applicable to outdoor lighting system require­
ments. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distributor . 

RATES 

$ 5.40 
$ 0.06724 

Customer Charge 
All KwH 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIQI\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $ 5.40. MAR 0 1 .19S6 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~e::.:::::.zh:=,...v::......:C::.,;;,:_'ltu-__;;;f...;;.:.__ 
FOR T PUBLIC SERV\CE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE~36 

ISSUED BY ~ 
Name of OffiCer 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·_:1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

25th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

24th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI'. 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR ) 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:(l.ula..-_, _!!. · 'lfuL . 
FOR THfPUBLIC SERVICE COMM!SSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·~1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. ________________ _ 

25th Revision SHEET N0._11_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO . ____ _ 

24th Revision SHEET N0._11_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule A & B: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for all non-residential general power requirements with 
Kilowatt (Kw) demands less than 50 Kw subject to established 
rules and regulations of the Distributor. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single or three-phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages. 

~ DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distributor . 

RATES 

Demand Charge: 

Energy Charges : 

Schedule A 
$ 5.27 

$ 0.07995 

No charge for the first 10 Kw of billing 
demand 

$5.40 per Kw for all remaining billing demand 

Schedule B 
$ 4.83 

$0 . 06114 
Customer Charge 
per KwH for all energy 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 'J 1 oi96 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: {):.zk., C. /w/ 
FOR Til'P\JBLIC SERV!Cf CIJMMl$S!ON 

DATE OF ISSUE ~~M ::_:__:9~ DATE EFFECTIVE March 1, 1996 

ISSUED BY _ . ___!/~ TITLE President & CEO 
Name o ~-------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28 . 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. ________________ _ 

25th Revision SHEET NO . ......l.2_ 

CANCELLING P . S.C. NO. ____ _ 

24th Revision SHEET N0 . ....1..2_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) minute 
interval. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $5.27 single-phase and $28.37 
for three-phase service . 

. MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons of the 
year shall be billed under the above schedule plus 25 percent and 
the minimum monthly charge shall not apply. There shall be a 
minimum annual charge sufficient to assure adequate compensation 
for the facilities installed to serve the consumer, but in no 
case, less than $63 . 24 per year for a single-phase service and 
$340 . 44 per year for three-phase service nor less than $64.80 per 
Kilowatt of maximum demand established during the year . 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount pe f.udf~ERVICECOMMISSIO~ 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the OF KENTUCKY 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses . The EFFECTIVE 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve - month moving average of such losses. 

MAR ) 1 .,996 
TEMPORARY SERVICE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the SECT!ON_?(1l 
foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay in addit :g~:IL._(ky.;t-,~~:._.~ · 'J'Ud._ 
the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting disconna(OIIt~i.iCSEHVtC€COMM!SSION 

DATE OF ISSUE~~ ~4 1996 

ISSUED BY 
----~~~~~==~--~~-----

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·~1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No . 94-419 dated February 28 . 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

25th Revision SHEET NO.___lQ_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

24th Revision SHEET NO.___lQ_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

service less the value of materials returned to stock. A 
deposit, in advance, may be required of the full amount of the 
estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and 
disconnection . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSbiv" 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR ') 1 19~6 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( i) 

rJ . . ./. /( ... . # 
BY:~~ l..· . .:w"~:..~ 
FOR r68lJc SEHVlC~ COl\'iMlSS!ON 

DATE OF ISSUE~~9 6 DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY ~~ TITLE--=.P.=r'""'e"""'s""""l...,d=e=n..,._t""--""&----""C=E=O=------------
Name of Officer 

March 1. 1996 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



• 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

19th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

18th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval. 
The consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
maximum demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall 
be the maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by 
metering instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
measured percent power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this rate 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 
demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billing each month shall be the greater amount 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a) or (b) as 
follows: 

(a) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(b) Current billing demand and energy. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Should (a) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. MAR ') 1 ·1ggs 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rates may be increased 
KwH equal to the fuel adjustment 

DATE OF ISS~ 
ISSUED BY , 

Name of Officer 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

or decreased by an amou~:~~~~·~ 
amount per KwH as billedF<J)~~SERV!C~COMM!SSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE, __ ~M~a=r~c~h~l~·-=1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

19th Revision SHEET NO.___l_L 

CANCELLING P.S.C . NO . ____ _ 

18th Revision SHEET NO.___l_L 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The 
allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition . Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, ex clusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE ~6 

ISSUED BY ~ ~~ 
Name of Officer ....__ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOi, 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 'J 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY·(l,M,.._. {!.. '?w..f 
FOR nCPUBLIC SEmiiC~ cOM;:tSS!ON 

DATE EFFECTIVE ___ M~a~r~c~h~1~·~1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

23rd Revision SHEET NO._£Q_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

22nd Revision SHEET NO._£Q_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule P: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 500 Kw or 
greater but less than 2,500 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 
contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 500 Kw or greater e but less than 2 I 500 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICES 

Three-phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified within the 
power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power contract. 

RATES 

Demand Charge: $5.40 per Kw of billing demand 

Energy Charge : $0 . 03514 per KwH for all energy 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI0h 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR J 1 (1§~6 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) 

( K":') de~~d ~.b.A'~J!..-. ~~.{_ 
m1nu te FORT PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSU~E~ r~ 
ISSUEDBY ~ 

--~~~~~N~a~m~e~o·f~~O~f~f~i-c-e~r~"~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ -=M=a=r~c=h~1~·-=1=9=9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



• 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No. ________________ _ 

23rd Revision SHEET N0._£1_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

22nd Revision SHEET N0._£1_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

interval. The consumer shall maintain unity power factors as 
nearly as practicable . Power factor may be measured at any time. 
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the 
time of maximum demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing 
demand shall be the maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
recorded by metering instrumentation multiplied by 90% and 
divided by the measured percent power factor. Consistent with 
the Power Billings provisions of this rate schedule, the contract 
demand may be regarded as the billing demand . 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billing each month shall be the greater amount 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a) or (b) as 
follows: 

(a) Contract demand as specified within the power contracpustwtSERVICECOMMISS!OI\ 
energy. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
(b) Current billing demand and energy . 

Should (a) above produce the greater power billing, the contfiKMft) 1 'i9S6 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

~ ~.~ BY: 
The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amou~~T LIC SERV!GE COMM:SSION 

KwH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The 
allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses. 

DATE OF ISS~6 

ISSUED BY W~ 
Name of ficer 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ -=M=a=r~c=h~l~·-1~9~9=6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No . 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

23rd Revision SHEET NO .____22_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

2 2nd Revision SHEET NO. ____22_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~~~~~~~~~-­

-- ISSUED BY __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 'J 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~...v C'.. '?t.ul_ 
FOR T PUBLIC SER\i\C£ GOWJ.~ !SS !ON 

DATE EFFECTIVE ___ M~a~r~c~h-=1~·-=1~9~9=6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET N0._£1_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET N0._£1_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule H: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 50 Kw or greater 
but less than 2,500 Kw . 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 
contract demand for maximum billing purposes of 50 Kw or greater 
but less than 2,500 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single or three - phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified 
within the power contract . 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power contract. 

RATES 

Demand Charge : $7 . 82 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 

per Kw of billing demand OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Energy Charge: $0.03607 per KwH for all energy (R) 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUED BY 4 ~ 
NameOf Officer --..__ 

MAR ) 1 "i996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~~ C: · 'Jt.u.f_ 
FOB T lei:ie'Si.\li~'f:~i~iSs•c~i 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1. 1996 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No . 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



• 
Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals. 

October - April: 7:00AM - 12:00 Noon Est 
5:00 PM - 10:00 PM Est 

May - September: 10:00 AM - 10:00 PM EST 

Maximum kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes. 

The Consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
maximum demand is less than 90% lagging. The billing demand 
shall be the maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded 
by metering instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
measured percent power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this :at~ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
schedule 1 the contract demand may be regarded as the b1ll1ng OF KENTUCKY 
demand . EfFECTIVE 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billings each month shall 
calculated with the rates herein as 
as follows: 

(a) Minimum energy requirements as 
contract. 

DATE OF ISSU~E~ :~% 
ISSUED BY -------= =-----

---c~~~~am~e~o~~~~i~c-e_r __ _ 

MAR J 1 "i996 
be the greater amount PURSU~T 
applied to (a) (b) or \ T0807KAR5:011 . 

I I ECT!ON 9 (1) 
BY: ~ C! . 'nut_ 

specified within the FB'b liCSERVlCECOii:M!SSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M=a=r~c=h~1~·-=1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 
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• 

For.m for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET N0._22_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET N0._22_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy . 

(c) Current billing demand and energy 

Should (b) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KwH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses . The 
allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill . 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition . Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the PU!i!t~ SERVICE COMMISSION 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of OF KENTUCKY 
special charges, tax and other assessments . EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSUE_,~ 

ISSUED BY 
--~~~~~N~a~m-e~o-f==-0~f-f~i-c-e-r~-~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1. 1996 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET NO._£Q_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET NO._£Q_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule G: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (kw) demands of 1,000 Kw or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 
contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 1,000 Kw or 41t greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified within the 
power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power contract. 

RATES PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOl\ 

Demand Charge: $7.82 per Kw of billing demand 

Energy Charge: $0.03904 per KwH for all energy 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

MAR J 1 ·19~) 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
BY:~_:_'?..~ 
FOR niPUBUCSERViCE COMMlSSION 

DATE OF ISSUE~ DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·-=1L9L9~6-

ISSUED BY ~ 
arne o ficer 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



• 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET N0._£2_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

7th Revision SHEET N0._£2_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen Cl5) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals. 

October - April: 

May - September: 

7 : 00AM - 12:00 Noon Est 
5:00 PM - 10:00 PM Est 

10:00 AM - 10 : 00 PM EST 

Maximum Kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
time intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes. 

The Consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
maximum demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall 
be the maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by 
metering instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
measured percent power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as 
demand . 

this rate 

the billing PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
POWER BILLINGS 

The power billing each month shall be the greater amount 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a), (b), 
as follows : 

(a) Minimum energy requirements as specified within the 
contract . 

MAR ') 1 '19% 
or (c) 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 t, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

p~e~~~_e.~ 
FORT PUBLIC SEHV!CE COMMISSIO~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a±r~c~h~1~·~1L9L9~6_ DATE OF ISS~1996 

ISSUED BY ~ TITLE President & CEO 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

8th Revision SHEET N0.___2JL 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

lth Revision SHEET N0.___2JL 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(c) Current billing demand and energy. 

Should (b) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KwH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses . The 
allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition . Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill . 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 
special charges, tax and other assessments. OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ ~~~~~~~-- DATE EFFECTIVE 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR J 1 -~ggs 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

a 

- ISSUED BY __ _j~~~~::(_~~~:::s:::::,._ TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

lOthRevision SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

9thRevision SHEET NO.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule M: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 1,000 Kw or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 
contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 1,000 or greater e but less than 5, 000 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified within the 
power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power contract. 

RATES 

Demand Charge: 

Energy Charge: , 

$8.23 

$0.03904 

per Kw of billing demand 

per KwH for all energy 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSlm~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfFECTIVE 

(R) 
MAR J 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: (l~ {!. . '/tu/__ 
FOR rilPUsuc SDi\ncE COMWSS!ON 

DATE OF ISSUE~996 DATE EFFECTIVE __ -=M=a=r~c=h~1~·-=1~9=9~6-

ISSUED BY ~~ 
Nameo~~ 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Coo~erative Cor~ . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

lOthRevision SHEET NO._lQ_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

9thRevision SHEET NO._lQ_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals. 

October - April: 7:00 AM - 12 : 00 Noon Est 
5:00 PM - 10:00 PM Est 

May - September: 10:00 AM - 10:00 PM EST 

Maximum Kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
time intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes . 

The consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time . Should 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
maximum demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall 
be the maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by 
metering instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
measured percent power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as 
demand. 

this rate 
the bill ingPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS!Ol\ 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billings each month shall 
calculated with the rates herein as 
as follows : 

(a) Minimum energy requirements as 
contract. 

DATE OF ISSUE~~~==~~~====--

- ISSUED BY~_{~~~~~~~~~~ 

be the greater amount 
MAR 'J 1 .19~6 

applied to (a), (b), o :rPUIQ$UA.NTT0807KAR5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

' ' d ' h ' h BY:Cb._k., . q: 'Jtu.)!_ 
spec1f1e Wlt 1n t e P~HfPUBUC SERVlCECOMMISSioN 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·-=1~9~9~6~ 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28, 1996 
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• 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ________________ _ 

lOth Revision SHEET NO._ll_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

9th Revision SHEET NO._ll_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(c) Current billing demand and energy . 

Should (b) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand . 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KwH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses . The 
allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF · PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of thepi)BlltJSERVICE COMMISSIOi\ 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of OF KENTUCKY 
special charges, tax and other assessments. EfFECTIVE 

MAR J 1 .,926 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ~~·-CZ·.~e_ 
FOB r#lsi IC sER\ii·'i r-nMM!SS!ON 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 1. 1996 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28 . 1996 
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Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

7th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

6th Revision SHEET NO.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule J: Industrial HLF 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 1,000 Kw or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 
contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 1,000 Kw or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified with the 
power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power contract. 

RATES 

Demand Charge: $5.80 

$0.02800 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 
per Kw of billing demand per montl:6)F KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Energy Charge: per KwH for all energy (R) 

MAR J 1 .1986 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

e. ~e._ 
~-

DATE OF ISS~UE~~ 

ISSUED BY ---=~ 
--~~~~LN~a~m~e~o~f~O~f~f~i~c_e_r __ _ 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



For.m for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

7th Revision SHEET NO.____l_l_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

6th Revision SHEET NO .____l_l_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals. 

October - April: 

May - September: 

7:00 AM - 12 : 00 Noon Est 
5:00 PM - 10:00 PM Est 

10:00 AM - 10:00 PM EST 

Maximum kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
time intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes. 

The consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable . Power factor may be measured at any time. Should 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
maximum demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall 
be the maximum fifteen minute kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by 
metering instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the 
measured percent power factor. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 

OF KENTUCKY 
Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this rate 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 

EFFECTIVE 

demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billings each month shall 
calculated with the rates herein as 
as follows: 

MAR ) 1 i9S6 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

be the greater amouney: ~"" e.. 'nuL 
applied to (a), (b), F6Hfl~sERv1&:coMM!SS!ON 

(a) The greatest concurrent twelve (12) month billing demand and 
energy. 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·-=1L9L9~6~ 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 



• 
Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

7th Revision SHEET NO .___3_1_ 

CANCELLING P . S.C. NO. ____ _ 

6th Revi sion SHEET N0.___3_1_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
425 hours use of demand applicable to contract demand . 

(c) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy . 

Should (b) or (c) above produce the greater power billing, the 
contract demand shall be regarded as billing demand . 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KwH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus and allowance for losses. The 
allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfFECTIVE 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. MAR 0 1 '1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five (5%) percer;tt of the past-due. a~ouM: ~· ,~~, ":;!:­
be added to all accounts that are 1n a past-due cond1t1on.FOR ~IC SERv!C_v·.I~.M .SStON 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, exclusive of..J,_,,,; SERVICf C(J~: ... ,~· -· 
special charges, tax and other assessments . Or· KE:t,!TUGI\ '( 

EFfECliVE 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ ~ 
arne o Officer 

DATE EFFECTIV~~Y~: ~~~~~~~ 
FORT 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 
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Clark Rur.al Electric Coope~ative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. _____ 3 __________ _ 

______________ SHEET NO._l_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 

______________ SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1 SCOPE 

This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for 
receiving electric service from the Cooperative and applies to all 
service received from the Cooperative whether the service received is 
based upon a contract, agreement, signed application, or otherwise. No 
employee or individual director of the Cooperative is permitted to make 
an exception to rates or Rules and Regulations. Rates and service 
information can be obtained from the Cooperative's office or Coopera­
tive personnel. 

. •· 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 
ISSUED BY ~ . 

NailleOfOffi:cer 

DATE EFFECTI 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • · 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

TITLE President & General Manager Crq~1 
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For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______ 3 ________ __ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Cor.p. 
Name of I ·ssuing Corporation 

______________ ,SHEET N0.-2_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 

2 

______________ ,SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

REVISIONS 

These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented, or 
otherwise changed from time to time after approval of Clark RECC's 
Board of Directors and the Public Service Conunission. Such changes 
when effective shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regu­
lations. The Members shall be informed of any changes as soon as pos­
sible, after adoption by the Board of Directors, through the 
Cooperative's monthly newsletter or direct mailing. 

. •· 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF i~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PUf{SUANT TO 807 KAA 5:0 11 • 
SEOfl0t4 9 ( 1 ) 

DATE OP ISSUE~~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
--~~~~N~am'-e=-o~f~O~f~f~l~.c-e~r---
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For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No. ____ ~3~--------

______________ SHEET N0. __ 3 __ 
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Clark Rural Electric .Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. 2 

3 

______________ ,SHEET NO . _l __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

CONSUMER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COOPERATIVE'S PROPERTY 

All meter, service connec·tions and other equipment furnished by the 
Cooperative shall be, and remain, the property of the Cooperative. The 
member shall exercise proper care to protect the property of the Coop­
erative on it's premises; and in the event of loss or damage to the 

.Cooperative's property arising from neglect of the member to care for 
same, the cost of necessary repairs or replacement shall be paid by the 
member . 

. •· 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF ~~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

DATE OF ZSSUE_~:== 

ISSUED BY . / ~ 
-.f-~--:::a-;li'ij.....,:;::~N~am.;;__e=o:::;;f::_;;-·O:-f,-f,..1.,... c-e~r--

DATE EFFECTI 



Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______ 3 ________ __ 

______________ SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____ 2_ 

______________ SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

4 CONTINUITY OF SERVICE 

The Cooperative shall use reasonable diligence to provide a constant 
and uninterrupted supply of electric power and energy, but if such a 
supply should fail or be interrupted or become defective through act of 
God, or the public enemy, or by accident, strikes, labor troubles, or 
by action of the elements, or permits needed, or for any other cause 
beyond the reasonable control of the Cooperative, the Cooperative shall 
not be liable. 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
----~~~N~am-L~e~o~f~O~f~f~i~c-e-r~-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF l-~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

B~~~~~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1. 1992 

TITLE President & General Manager 

Gqlq1 
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For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ____ ~3~--------

______________ .SHEET NO. __ S_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

5 

______________ SHEET NO. 2 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RELOCATION OF LINES 

The Cooperative will cooperate with all political subdivisions in the 
construction, improvement or rehabilitation of public streets and high­
ways. It is expec·ted that these political subdivisions will give rea­
sonable notice to permit the Cooperative to relocate its lines to 
permit the necessary road construction. 

If the Cooperative's poles, anchors, and other appurtenances are 
locat-ed within the confines of the publi-c right (s} -of -way, the Coopera­
tive shall make the necessary relocation at its own expense. If the 
Cooperative's poles, anchors or other facilities are located on private 
property, the political subdivision then shall agree to reimburse the 
Cooperative . Upon request by member-property owner, where facilities 
are to be relocated, relocation will be considered provided adequate 

· right-of-way can be obtained for the relocation requested. The member­
• owner will be required to pay the cost of materials necessary to make 
.. the requested changes unless -one or more of the following conditions 
:are met : 

(a} 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

The relocation is made for the convenience of the Cooperative. 

The relocation will result in a substantial improvement in the 
Cooperative's facilities or their location. 

That the relocation is associated with other regularly scheduled 
·conversion or construction work and can be done at the same time . 

Per member-·owner request when right-of-way is provided . In such 
instance member-owner will be required to pay for materials to 
make requested changes. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

DATE <>F ISS~~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
--~~~~N~am~=e~o~f~O~f~f~1~.c~e~r---

DATE EFFECTI~V :~ ~L 
PUBJtC Sffi ... '~1'S"'"" ~~ ;,,~ 

TITLE Presi<;Ient: ~ vene~ra'I ~-Manager 
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For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______ 3 ________ __ 
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CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Cor.p. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

______________ SHEET NO. 2 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

6 SERVICES PERFORMED FOR MEMBERS 

The Cooperative's personnel shall not while on duty make repairs or 
perform service to the member's equipment or property except in cases 
of emergency or to protect the public or member's person or property. 
When such emergency services are performed, the member shall be charged 
for such service(s) at the rate of time and material(s) used . 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUED -BY - -~ 
--~~qu~N~am~. =e~ozf~O~f~f~1~.c-e-r~-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF i~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. L992 

TITLE President & General Manager 



Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. _______ 3 ________ _ 

______________ ,SHEET NO. __ ?_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 

______________ SHEET NO. 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

7 APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

Each prospective member desiring electric service will be required to 
sign the Cooperative's "Application for Membership and for Electric 
Service", also, sign a contract when applicable, before service is 
supplied by the Cooperative and provide the Cooperative with necessary 
easements or right(s)-of-way permits over property owned by the pro­
spective customer. 

DATE OF IS~l::-::92 
ISSUED BY ~ 

Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~~)UANT TO S07 KAR 5:011 . 
. SECTION 9 (1} 

BY: ... ~14~,@-~ 
PL'laUC 16th .. : : :; ~~.:: .~:ss:: : e :¥:nr=:. ~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1. 1992 

TITLE PresiQent & General Managerc,ql~1 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Cor.p. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. _____ 3 __________ _ 

______________ ,SHEET N0._8_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 

______________ SHEET NO. 3 

I RULES AND REGULATIONS 
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8 MEMBERSHIP FEE 

The membership fee in the Corporation shall be ten dollars ($10.00) . 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSW::OBY ~ 
NaineOfOffiCer 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. L992 

TITLE President & General Manager 
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For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No ·----~~--------
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative CokP. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

______________ ,SHEET N0._9_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 

I 9 
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______________ SHEET NO. 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RIGHT OF ACCESS 

Each member shall give and grant right of access to the Cooperative 
without paid compensation to his, hers, or its lands and premises for 
the purpose of meter reading, placing, locating, building, construct­
ing, operating, replacing, rebuilding, relocating, repairing, improv­
ing, enlarging, extending and maintaining on, over, or under such lands 
and premises, or removing therefrom its electric distribution system 
new or existing lines, wires, poles, anchors and other necessary or 
appurtenant parts. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF :-~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO S07 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

By.~~r? . ' . y4 '-'-. < 
PUB' !C cEh - ·"' v·sC'!""'" · -:.. "' ~o,.,.._ ~,.,..., •••••. , w •••. n V i'uhf\ •.. •. 

I DATE OF XSSOE~~ 

ISSUEDBY' ~ 
----~~~N~arn~e-=o~f~O~f~f~1~.c~e~er~-I 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. 1992 

TITLE President & General 



Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No. _______ 3 ________ _ 

______________ SHEET NO .~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. __ -=2-

______________ SHEET N0 . __ 3_ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

10 DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE OR CHANGE OF SERVICE LOCATION 

Any member requesting discontinuance of service, or change of service 
from one location to another, shall give the Cooperative three (3) 
days' notice in person, in writing, or by telephone provided such 
notice does not violate contractual obligations . 

DATE OF ISSUE~~ 
ISSUED BY / ~~ ---+b.f?~Oi':o_..,o;IE'N-'am~e--""o""'f~O'-f-f__,~~· c_e_r __ 

DATE EFFECT! 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF ;{ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

TITLE President & General Manager 

(';C\l'\'1 
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For All Areas Served 
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P.S.C. No. __ --~3~---------

______________ ,SHEET NO._ll_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Cor.p. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

11 CHARGES FOR MEMBER REOQESTED RECONNECTION 

______________ SHEET NO. 3 

The Cooperative will make no charge for connecting service or discon­
tinuance of service. There shall be a fe.e of $15.00 for each service 
connection thereafter occurring more frequently than once each 
twelve-month period for the member. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF ~~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

•. 
I DATE OF ISSUE~ 22 ~ 

iSSUEDBY ~ 
Name of Officer 

BY: __$~.6#'-' 
PUBUC SEll . ,. ~--, · ""' ~ · " ' ~ 

.. . _ ............. . ~. .. .... \o,.-.J{lf hlh: ... ·• 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. L992 

I 
TITLE President & General Manager 
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Clark Rural El.ectric Cooperative Cor.p. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

12 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RESALE OF POWER BY MEMBER 

All purchased electric service used on the premises of the member 
shall be supplied exclusively by the Cooperative, and the member shall 
not directly or indirectly sell, sublet, or otherwise dispose of the 
electric service or any part thereof, except by written contract. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF ~~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~~,L 
PUBl 'C SEh- ··~r: IW'H'SC:II" \ ' .... 'A" ' ' ~ ,,._ <~ ._. ,~;,, v·~·• fi th l \ 

I ------------DATE OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. 1992 

ISSUED BY ~ TITLE President & General Manager 

I Name of Officer 



I 

•• 
I 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. _____ 3 __________ _ 

______________ SHEET NO._ll_ 

I 
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______________ SHEET NO. 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Facilities that are temporary in nature such as for construction con­
tractors, sawmills, oil wells, carnivals, etc. will be provided to 
<=onsumers desiring such facilities, provided they pay an advance fee 
equal to the reasonable cost of providing and removing such facili­
ties. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU{i~>UANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~~- @-"/ ,. " 

PUBLIC nr-k ·•.:- 0"'1'St!"'"" · 'J .. \lC t..~oo ..:. \.... ,;,r.: •. v:":~;\f Al•h~\6. -..._ I . --D~--T-E __ O_P __ I_S_SUE--- ~~---~----------.---------------D-~-T-E __ E_F_F_E_C_T_I_VE ____ A_u_g_u_s_t __ 1_.--1-~-9-2 ____ ___ 

1 ISSUED BY ~r TITLE Presi!l.llnt & General Manager ~'l[q'l 
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Clark Rural ·Electric Cooperative Cor.p. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

14 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION 

(1) Normal Extensions. An extension of 1,000 feet or less shall be 
made by the Cooperative to its existing distribution line without 
charge for a prospective consumer who shall apply for and contract 
to use the service for one (1) year or more and provides guarantee 
for such service. The "service drop" to the point of attachment 
from the distribution line at the last pole shall not be included 
in the foregoing measurements. 

(2) Other Extensions. 

(a) When an extension of the Cooperative's line to serve an 
applicant or group of applicants amounts to more than 1,000 
feet per consumer, the Cooperative may, if not inconsistent 
with its filed tariff, require the total cost of the exces­
sive footage over 1,000 feet per consumer to be deposited 
with the Cooperative by the applicant or applicants based on 
the average estima·ted cost per foot .. of the total extension. 

(b) Each consumer receiving service under such extension will be 
reimbursed under the following plan: Each year :for a period 
of not less than ten (10) years, which for the purpose of 
this rule shall be the refund period, the Cooperative shall 
refund to the consumer or consumers who paid for the exces­
sive footage the cost of 1, 000 fee·t of the extension in 
place for each additional consumer connected during the year 
whose service line is directly connec.ted to the extension 
installed and not to extensions or laterals therefrom. In 
no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount 
paid the Cooperative . A£ter the end of the refund period, 
no refund will be required to be made. 

(c) An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate 
subdivision may be required to pay the entire cost of the 
ex.tension. Each year for a period of not less than ten (10) 
years the Cooperative shall refund to tAIJLRmBl-~~tt>aid 
for the extension a sum equivalent to the c~~E~~ ooo feet 
of the extension installed for each additionCf:jf~Bumer con-
nected during the year, but in no case shall the total I amount refunded exceed the amount paid to ~l;l.~ <;;qp:g~;tti ve . 

... After the end of the refund period from th~~ompleti~n of 
~ the extension, no refund will be required to be made. 

I ----------------------------------------------~~~H~R~~H~A~N~T~lQ~89~7~K~/~,R~e~:Q*11~.~ 

:~~F8:SSUE~ :;::E_EEFF~E~C~T~I~VE~~r~~~~~~~2~~ 
Name of Officer 0,ql't\ I 
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1 14 DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION (CONTINUED) 

(d) No·thing contained herein shall be construed as to· prohibit 
the Cooperative from making extensions under different 
arrangements provided such arrangements have been approved 
by the Commission. I 

I 
I 

--
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

•. 
I 
I 

(e) Nothing herein shall be construed as to prohibit the Coop­
erative from making at its expense greater extensions than 
herein prescribed, should its judgment so dictate, provided 
like free extensions are made to other consumers under simi­
lar conditions . 

(f) Upon complaint to and investigation by the Commission, the 
Cooperative may be required to construct extensions greater 
than 1,000 feet upon a finding by the Commission that such 
extension is reasonable. 
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______________ SHEET NO. 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSIONS TO MOBILE HOMES 

(a) All extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility shall 
be made without charge . 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

Extensions greater than 150 feet from the nearest facility and up 
t .o 300 feet shall be made provided the consumer shall pay the 
Cooperative a "consumer" advance for construction" of fifty dol­
lars ($50) in addition to any other charges required by the Coop­
erative for all consumers. This advance shall be refunded at the 
end of one (1) year if the service to the mobile home continues 
for that length of time. 

For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1,000 feet from 
the nearest facility, the Cooperative may charge an advance equal 
to the reasonable costs incurred by it for that portion of the 
service beyond 300 feet plus fifty dollars ($50) !. 

Tllis advance shall be refunded to the consumer over a four (4) 
year period in equal amounts for each year the service is contin­
ued. 

If the service is discontinued for a period of sixty days, or 
should the mobile home be removed and another not take its place 
wi·thin sixty (60) days, or be replaced by a permanent structure , 
the remainder of the advance shall be forfeited. 

No refunds shall be made to any consumer who did not make the 
advance originally . 

For extensions beyond 1,0QQ feet from the 
ext.ension policies are the same as normal 
sions. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OFY~ll_G_~Y nearest f'~ r~, the 

distribution ine exten-
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Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ________________ _ 

19th Revision SHEET NO._lL_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __ __ 

18th Revision SHEET NO._lL_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule L: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all Commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 50 Kw or greater 
but less than 2,500 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 
contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 50 Kw or greater 
bu less than 2,500 Kw . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single or three-phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified 
within the power contract. 

DELI VERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power corllt16aeSERVICECOMMISSIOi\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

RATES EFFECTIVE 

Demand Charge: $5.40 per Kw of billing demand 

Energy Charge: $0.04328 per KwH for all energy 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ ~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~M~a~r~c~h~1~·~1~9~9~6-

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 94-419 dated February 28. 1996 
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______________ SHEET NO.~ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION TO STRUCTURES AND/OR FACILITIES OTHER THAN 
RESIDENCES (HOUSES OR MOBILE HOMES) 

I. The cooperative will extend service to structures and facilities 
other than residences under the following conditions: 

a. Adequate right-of-way easement to construct extension will be 
made available to the cooperative. 

b. All fees including the membership fee to be paid at the time 
of application for service. 

c. Extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility shall 
be made without additional charge for line construction. 

d. Extensions greater than 150 feet from the nearest facility and 
up to 300 feet shall be made provided the consumer shall pay 
the utility a "consumer advance for construction" of fifty 
($50) dollars in addition to any other charges required by the 
utility. This advance shall be refunded at the end of one (1) 
year is the service to the facility continues for 

e . 

that length of time. 

For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1000 feet 
from the neares·t facility, the utility may charge an advance 
equal to the reasonable costs incurred by it for that portion 
of the service beyond 300 feet plus fifty ($50) dollars. 

1. This advance shall be refunded to the consumer over a 
four (4) year period in equal amounts for each year the 
service is continued. 

2. If the service is discontinued for a period of sixty (60) 
days, or should the facility be removed and another not 
take its place within sixty (60) days, or be replaced by 
a permanent structure, the remainder PUill(tsaaV~tt4-eGUM~tSigfll.all 
be forfeited. On~ENTUCKY 

3 . No refunds shall be made to any consumer .JfbE<(f!_V& not make 
·the advance originally. 

4. •. 
I DATE OF ISSUE~~ 

ISSOEDBY ~ 
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~lark Rural Electric Cooperative Cohn . 
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CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 
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______________ SHEET NO.l2_ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION TO STRUCTURES AND/OR FACILITIES OTHER THAN 
RESIDENCES (HOUSES OR MOBILE HOMES) (CONTINUED) 

II. Extensions made under item e shall be made on an "Estimated Aver­
age Cost" per foot of line. This cost may be revised and updated 
at six-month intervals. 

III. 

IV. 

For line extensions beyond 1000 feet from the nearest facility, 
the extension policies are the same as normal distribution line 
extensions. 

The cooperative retains full ownership of all extensions and elec­
trical facilities installed by the cooperative. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 
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A. Pur.pose of Policy 

The purpose of this policy is to formulate Clark R.E . C.C. require­
ments for underground electrical service, the application of which 
will insure adequate service and safety to all persons engaged in 
the construc·tion, maintenance, operation or use of underground 
fa·cilities and to the public in general. 

B. Applicability 

c. 

Thi·s policy shall apply to all underground electrical supply faci­
lities used in connection with electric service distribution in 
new residential subdivisions after the effective date of this 
policy. 

Definitions 

The following words and terms, when used in this policy shall have 
the meaning indicated: 

Applicant - the developer, builder or other person, partnership, 
associa·tion, corporation or governmental agency applying for the 
installation of an underground electric distribution system. 

Building - a structure enclosed within exterior walls or fire 
walls, built, erec·ted and framed of component structural parts and 
designed for less than five (5) family occupancy . 

Multiple-Occupancy Building 
walls or fire walls , built, 
tural parts and designed to 
dwelling units. 

- a structure enclosed within exterior 
erected and framed of component struc­
contain five (5} or more individual 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Distribution System - electric service facilities c<iffiti~ling of 
primary and s.econdary conductors, transformers, and necessary 
acces~o:ies.and appurtenances for the furnishing eere!~~ power 
at ut1l1zat1on voltage. 

DATB OF ISSUE~J!-22J?zA9:= 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS (CONTINUED) 

D. 

Subdivision - the tract of land which is divided into ten (10) or 
more lots for the construction of new residential buildings, or 
the land on which is constructed two (2) or more new multiple­
occupancy buildings. 

Trenching and Backfilling - opening and preparing the ditch for 
the installation of conductors including placing of raceways 
under roadways, driveways, or paved areas; providing a sand bed­
ding below and above conductors when required; and backfill of 
trench to ground level. 

Rights of Way and Easements 
1 . The cooperative shall construct, own, operate, and maintain 

distribution lines only along easements, public streets, 
roads, and highways which are by legal right. accessible to 
the utility's equipment and which the utility has the legal 
right to occupy, and on the public lands and private property 
across which rights of way and easements satisfactory to the 
cooperative are provided without cost or condemnation by the 
cooperative. 

2 . Rights of way and easements suitable to the cooperative for 
the underground dis-tribution facilities must be furnished by 
the Applicant in reasonable time to meet service require­
ments. The Applicant shall make the area in which the under­
ground distribution facilities are to be located accessible 
to the Cooperative's equipment, remove all obstructions from 
such area, stake ·to show property lines and final grade, 
perform rough grading to a reasonable aPproximation of final 
grade, and maintain clearing and grading during construction 
by the cooperative. Suitable land rights shall be granted to 
the cooperative obligating the Applicant and subsequent p~~p­
erty owners to provide continuing access tBU~Eft.~WiCi~l~ 
operation, maintenance or repla-cement of its f~~~~~ . and 
t~ prevent any encroachment in the utility's easeffiiHWEor 
substantial changes in grade or elevation thereof. 

OCT 2 8 1992 •. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS (CONTINUED) 

E. Installation of Underground Distribution System Within New Subdi­
visions 

1. Where appropriate contractual arrangements have been made, 
the coopera·tive shall install within the subdivision an 
underground electric distribution system of sufficient capac­
ity and suitable materials which, in its judgment, will 
assure that the property owners will receive safe and 
adequate electric service for the foreseeable future. 

2. All single-phase conductors installed by the utility shall be 
underground. Appurtenances such as transformers, pedestal­
mounted terminals, switching equipment and meter cabinets may 
be placed above ground. 

3. 

4. 

Multi-phase primary mains or feeders required within a sub­
division to supply l -ocal distribution _ or to se:r;ve individual 
multi-phase loads may be overhead unless underground is 
required by governmental authority or chosen by the Appli­
_cant, in either of which case the differential cost of under­
ground shall be borne by the Applicant. 

If ·the Applicant has complied with the requirements herein 
and has given the cooperative not less than 120 days' written 
notice prior to the anticipated date of completion (i.e., 
ready for occupancy) of the first building in the subdivi­
sion, the cooperative shall complete the installation 30 days 
prior to the es-timated completion date. (Subject to weather 
and ground condi·tions and availability of materials and bar­
ring extraordinary or emergency circumstances beyond the rea­
sonable control of the cooperative.) However, nothing in 
this policy shall be interpreted to require the cooperative 
to ex·tend service to portions of the subdivisions not under 
active development . PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS {CONTINUED) 

5 . 

6. 

7 . 

8 . 

A non-refundable payment shall be made by the Applicant equal 
to the difference between the cost of providing underground 
facilities and that of providing overhead facilities. The 
payment to be made by Applicant shall be determined from the 
total footage of single-phase primary, secondary, and service 
conductor to be installed at an average per foot cost differ­
ential in accordance with the Average Cost Differential filed 
herewith as Exhibit A, which Average Cost Differential shall 
be updated annually as required by order dated February 2, 
1973 of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Adminis­
trative Case No. 146. (Three (3} wire secondary and service 
conductor runs shall be considered as one conductor, i.e. 
triplex.} The average cost differential per foot, as stated, 
is representative of construction is soil free of rock, 
shale, or other impairments which increase cost of construc­
tion. Where rock, shale, or other impairments -are antici­
pated or encountered in construction the actual increased 
cost of trenching and backfilling shall be borne by the 
Applicant. 

The Applicant may be required to deposit the entire estimated 
cos,t of the extension. If this is done, the amount deposited 
in excess of ·the normal charge for the underground ext en­
sions, as provided in paragraph 5, above, shall be refunded 
to ·the Applicant over a ten (10} year period as provided in 
Public Service Commission rule Elec-1-X-3. 

The Applicant may be required to perform all necessary 
· trenching and backfilling in accordance with the Cooperati­
ve's specifications. The cooperative shall then credit the 
Applicant's cost in an amount equal to the cooperative's 
normal cost for trenching and backfilling. 

The cooperative shall fur nish, install, a~~~~~r­
vice lateral to the Appl i cant's meter base, wKF~lly 
will be at the corner of the building nearest tlffi~cp~lnt to be 
served. · 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND EXTENSIONS (CONTINUED) 

9 . Plans for the location of all facilities to be installed be 
approved by the cooperative and the Applicant prior to con­
struction. Alterations in plans by the Applicant which 
require additional cost of installation or consideration 
shall be at the sole expense of the Applicant. 

10 . The cooperative shall not be obligated to install any facil­
ity within a subdivision until satisfactory arrangements for 
the payment of charges have been completed by the Applicant. 

11. The charges specified in these rules are based on the premise 
that each Applicant will cooperate with the utility in an 
effort to keep the cost of construction and installation of 
the underground electric distribution system as low as possi­
ble and make satisfactory arrangements for the payment of the 
above charges prior to the installation of the facilities. 

12. All electrical facilities shall be installed 'and constructed 
to comply with the rules and regulations of the Public Ser­
vice Commission, National Electric Safety-Code, Clark 
R.E.C.C. Specifications, or other rules and regulations which 
may be applicable. 

13. 

14. 

Service pedestals and method of installation shall be 
approved by Clark R.E.C.C. prior to installation. 

In unusual circumstances, when the application ·of these rules 
appears impracticable or unjust to either party, or discrimi­
natory to other customers, the cooperative of Applicant shall 
refer the matter to the Commission for a special ruling or 
for the approval of special conditions which may be mutually 
agreed upon prior to commencing constructiPUBuc SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 
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REVISED EXHIBIT A 
May 31, 1990 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 

______________ SHEET NO.li_ 

AVERAGE PRIMARY QNDERGROUNP COST DIFFERENTIAL 

Average cost of underground per foot 

Average cost of overhead per foot 

. $13.63 

. . $ 4.39 

. $ 9.24 Average differential cost per foot 

I An additional $13.00 per linear foot of trenching shall be charged where 
extremely rocky conditions are encountered requiring special excavation or 

~cutting equipment . 

The average diff.erential cost per foot shall be reduced $7.04 per foot to 

I 
$2.20 per f·oot should the consumer provide all trenching and backfill ser­
vices. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

The average cost differential per foot is not inclusive of the cost differ­
ential of padmounted equipment or other special equipment items. 

AVERAGE SECONDARY UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL 

Average ·cost of underground per foot . 

Average cost of overhead per foot 

Average differential cost per foot · 

.... $ 6.27 

••• 0 ••••• $ 4.39 

... . ..... $ 1.88 

Consumer provides trenching, conduit, assembly within trench and backfill. 
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For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. _______ 4 ________ _ 

______________ ,SHEET NO.~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3 

______________ SHEET NO. 6 

The cooperative may refuse or terminate service to an applicant or 
member, after proper notice for failure to comply with the cooperative 
tariffed rules and regulations; Commission regulations; outstanding 
indebtedness; noncompliance with state, local or other codes; refusal 
to permit access; or failure to pay bills. If disconnect is for fail­
ure to comply with cooperative's tariffed rules and regulations; Corn­
mission regulations; noncompliance with state, local or other codes; 
or refusal to provide access, the member shall be given 10 days' 
notice advance termination notice that complies with 807 KAR 5:006, 
Section 13 (5). If disconnect is for failure to pay bill, the member 
shall be given ten (10) days' written notice and cutoff shall be 
effected not less than twenty-seven (27) days after the mailing date 
of the original unpaid bill. 

If a dangerous condition is found to exist on the member's premises, 
which could subject any person to imminent harm or r .esul t in substan­
tial damage to the property of the cooperative or others, service 
shall be refused or terminated without advance notice. The 
cooperative shall notify the member immediately in writing and, if 
possible, orally of the reasons for the termination. Such notice 
shall include the corrective action to be taken by the member or coop­
erative before service can be restored. 

The cooperative may terminate service to a member without advance 
notice if the cooperative has evidence that a member has obtained 
unauthorized service by illegal use or theft. The consumer will be 
notified within 24 hours after such termination in accordance with 807 
KAR 5:006, Section 14(1) (3) (g). 
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1 18 DISCONTINUANCE AND REFUSAL OF SERVICE (CONTINUED} 

The termination notice requirements of this subsection, pursuant to 
KAR 5:006, Section 14(2) (c), shall not apply to a particular resi­
dential member when prior to discontinuance of service that person 
presents to the cooperative a written certificate, signed by a 
physician, registered nurse, or public health officer, that such dis­
continuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the 
affected premises, in which case discontinuance may be effected not 
less than thirty (30) days from the date the utility notifies the cus­
tomer, in writing, of state and federal programs which may be avail­
able to aid in payment of bills and the office(s) to contact for such 
possible aid. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

19 RECONNECTION 

The cooperative in all cases of refusal or discontinuance of service 
as herein defined where the cause for refusal or discontinuance of 
service has been corrected and tariffed rules and regulations of the 
cooperative and the Commission have been complied with, the coopera­
tive shall reconnect existing service within 24 hours and shall 
install and connect new service within 72 hours. 

When advance notice is required, such notice may be given by the Coop­
erative by mailing by United States mail, postage prepaid, to the last 
know address of the applicant or member. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

METER TESTS 

The Cooperative will, at its own expense, make periodical tests and 
inspections of all its meters in order to maintain a high standard of 
accuracy and to conform with the regulations of the Public Service 
Commission. The cooperative will make additional tests of the meter 
at the request of the member provided a fee of $30.00 is paid in 
advance. In case the test made at the member's request shows that the 
meter is accurate within two percent (2%), fast or slow, no adjustment 
will be made in the member's bill, and the fee paid will be forfeited 
to cover the cost of testing. In case the test shows the meter is in 
excess of two percent (2%), fast or slow, an adjustment will be made 
in the member's bill in accordance with the Public Service Commis­
sion's Rules and Regulations. 
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21 FAILURE OF METER 

In the event the meter should fail to register, the member shall be 
billed for the period starting at the date of failure. If the date of 
meter failure cannot be determined with reasonable precision, informa­
tion such as last meter test and historic usage pattern for the member 
will be used to determine period of underbilling and to adjust the 
member's account . If that data is not available, then average usage 
of similar member loads will be used in calculating time period and 
adjustment. If the consumer and the cooperative are unable to agree 
on an estimate of the time period during which the error existed, the 
Commission shall determine the issue. The cooperative will not 
require member repayment of underbilling to be made over a period 
shorter than a period coextensive with the underbilling. 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Cor.p. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

22 CONSUMER EQUIPMENT 

______________ ,SHEET NO. 7 

Point of delivery - The point of delivery is the point as designated 
by the cooperative on member's premises where current is to be deliv­
ered to -building or premises; namely, the point of attachment. A mem­
ber requesting a delivery point different from the one designated by 
the cooperative will be required to pay the additional cost of 
providing the service at such delivery point. All wiring and equip­
ment beyond this point of delivery shall be supplied and maintained by 
the member. 
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MEMBER OR ·CONSUMER'S WIRING STANDARDS 

All wiring of member or consumer must confonm to Cooperative require­
ments and accepted modern standards, as exemplified by the require­
ments of the National Electrical Code. The Cooperative, however, 
assumes no responsibility in respect to the type, standard of 
construction, protective equipment or the condition of the member's 
property, and will not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or 
property occurring on the premises or property of the member . The 
member will have complete responsibility for all construction, opera­
tion, and maintenance beyond the meter . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF ;~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 8 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~~~~~~-~~~~~~~'--

•• I DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSOEDBY ~ 
· NameOfOffiCer I 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1. 1992 

TITLE President & General Manager 



• 
Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______ 4 ________ __ 

______________ SHEET N0._12_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3 

______________ SHEET NO. 8 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

24 INSPECTION 

The cooperative shall inspect any installation before electricity is 
introduced, or at any later time, and reserves the right to reject any 
wiring or appliances not in accordance with the National Electrical 
Code or other governing bodies, but such inspection or reject shall 
not render the cooperative liable or responsible for any loss or darn­
age resulting from defects in the installation, wiring, or appliances, 
or from violation of the cooperative's rules or from accidents which 
may occur upon member's premises. 
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The cooperative will mail through the United States Postal Service a 
sta,tement to each member for electrical service each month for service 
rendered the previous month. All charges are net and payable within 
(10) days from the date of the statement. Failure to receive a state-
ment will not release the member from payment obligations. 
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26 FIELD COLLECTION CHARGE 

DATE 

A charge of twenty-five dollars and fifty cents ($25.50) will be 
assessed when a cooperative representative makes a trip to the prem­
ises of a consumer for the purpose of terminating service. The charge 
may be assessed if the cooperative representative actually terminates 
service or if, in the course of the trip, the consumer pays the delin­
quent bill to avoid termination. The charge may also be made if the 
cooperative representative agrees to delay termination based on the 
customer's agreement to pay the delinquent bill by a specific date. 
The cooperative may make a field collection charge only once in any 
billing period. 
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27 RECONNECTION CHARGE FOR DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE 

If service is disconnected for non-payment of bills or violation of 
the utility's rules or commission regulations, a charge of thirty­
eight dollars ($38.00) will be made for reconnecting service due and 
payable at time of such reconnection. If the consumer requests 
reconnection after regular working hours, the charge will be forty­
eight dollars ($48.00). 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

METER READING 

Each member receiving service will read his meter the 1st of each 
month and no later than the lOth of each month. In the event that the 
member fails to read the meter as outlined or fails to notify the 
cooperative office for three (3) successive months, the cooperative 
will read same meter and bill the member $15.00 for this service. 
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29 

______________ SHEET N0._9_ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DEPOSITS 

The cooperative may require a m~n~mum cash deposit or guaranty to 
secure payment of bills, except for customers qualifying for service 
reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship 
Reconnection. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to 
pay the deposit. The required deposit is to accumulate interest, as 
pres·cribed by KRS 278.460, at 6% per annum and will be refunded or 
credited to the customer's bill on an annual basis by the cooperative, 
except that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is 
delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The deposit may be waived upon a member's showing of satisfactory 
credi-t or payment history, and required deposits will be returned 
after eighteen (18) months if the member has established a satisfac­
tory payment record for ·that period. If a deposit has- been waived or 
returned and thie customer fail-s to maintain a satisfactory payment 
record, a deposi-t may then be required. The cooperativ~ may require a 
deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the member ' s classifica­
tion of servi-ce changes or if there is a -substantial .change in usage . 
Upon tennination of service, ·the deposit, any principal amounts, and 
any interest earned and owning will be credited to the final bill with 
any remainder refunded to the member. 

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the fol­
lowing criteria will be considered: 

1. Previous payment history with the cooperative. If the member has 
no previous history with the cooperative , statements from other 
utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the member as evidence 
of good credit. 

2. 

3 . 

Whether the member has an established incom~m.IC SEitYle£ eoM~t. 

Length of time the member has resided or been 1~~~~~ the 
area. 

4 . Whether the member owns property in the area . OCT 2 8 1992 
5 . Whether the member has filed bankruptcy proceedings within the 

last seven years· PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DEPOSITS {CONTINUED) 

6. Whether another member with a good payment history is willing to 
sign as a guarantor for an amount equal to the required deposit. 

If a deposit is held longer than eighteen (18) months, the member will 
be notified in writing by a general mailer or bill stuffer that the 
member may request in writing that the deposit be recalculated on 
member's actual usage. If the deposit differs by more than ten dol­
lars ($10.00), the cooperative may collect any underpayment and shall 
refund any overpayment by check or credit to the member's bill. No 
refund will be made if the bill is delinquent at the time of the 
recalculation. 

All members' deposits shall be based upon actual usage of the customer 
at the same or similar premises for the most recent 12-month period, 
if such information is available ; If usage information is not avail ­
able, the deposit wiil.l be based on the average bills of similar cus­
tomers and premises in the system.. The deposit amount shall not 
exceed 2/12 of the customer's actual or estimated annual bill where 
bills are rendered monthly or 3/12 wher-e bills are rendered bimonthly. 
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The cooperative will apply to a member's account a charge of thirteen 
dollars ($13.00) for each member ' s check returned to the cooperative. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE 

At lease once annually the cooperative will monitor the usage of each 
customer according to the following procedures: 

1. The member's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period 
will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immedi­
ately preceding that period. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

6. 

If the annual usage for the two periods is substantially the same 
or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circum­
stances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all mem­
bers, no further review will be done. 

If the annual review indicates KWH usage to be 200% higher or 50% 
lower· and it cannot be attributed to a readily identified cause, 
the cooperative will compare the member's monthly usage for the 
same months of the preceding year. 
- ~ 

If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from an 
analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the 
coopera-tive will contact the customer by telephone or in writing 
to determine whether there have been any changes such as number 
of househol-d members or work staff, additional or different 

- appliances, or changes in business operations. 

Where the deviation cannot be otherwise explained, the coopera­
tive will test the member's meter to det€rmine whether it shows 
average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 

The cooperative will notify ·the customers of .the investigation, 
its findings, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 
807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). 

investigate usage deviations brought to its attent :I\HBLlCi~IWIC!& ~1M! 
In addition to the annual monitoring, the cooperative will i~ak~ly 

its on-going meter reading or billing processes or membaF~IfH · . 
Any accounts that are de-termined to have unusually high fi.ij=i~ for 
unusually low usage will be processed in acco:rdance with 808 KAR 
5: ·006, Section 10(4) and (5). OCT281992 
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32 LEVELIZED BILLING PAYMENT PLAN 

OBJECTIVE: To establish a procedure to equalize a member's bill based on 
the latest twelve (12) months usage without accumulating a large 
credit or debit balance on the account. 

A. AVAILABILITY: Available to all Clark Rural Electric Cooperative resi­
dential members who have received service at their present location for 
one year. 

B. TERMS OF POLICY: 

1. Any member may be set up on levelized billing at any time of the 
year if the account is paid up to date . 

2. The levelized billing plan may be cancelled by the member at any 
time. 

3. The member agrees to pay the levelized amount specified including 
security light amount, if applicable, within ten days from the 
billing date each month. 

C. How the Levelized Billing Payment Plan is determined: 

1. The member's bill is levelized by averaging energy charges on 
twelve (12) months of usage history. 

2. Add other charges and credits as appropriate. 

3. Actual monthly charges are calculated based on the meter reading. 

4. The difference in actual and average charges is called the "de ­
ferred balance." There are two (2) deferred balances: 

a. The current deferred balance which is the difference in the 
actual and the average charges for the most recent bill. 

b. The prior deferred balance which is the accumulated differ­
ence in the actual and average charges for the prior bills. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

33. SERVICE_ CURTAILMENT PROCEDURE GUIDE 

INTENT: This document is meant to serve as a guide for Clark RECC 
personnel when mandatory _energy curtailment becomes 
necessary. However, · it must be understood that the 
infinite number of variablesinvolved with such action can 
never be completely accounted for in any document of this 
nature; thus, flexibility in actual procedures must be 
afforded Clark personnel as they go about the tasks 
outlined in this document. 

A. Determination of the Level of Curtailment Necessary: 

1. Determine the nature. of power shortage from power supplier. 

2. Determine which substations · · would be affected. 

e 3. Determine expected length of time curtailment necePUE!flC~ERVICE COMMISSION 

4. Determine amount of curtailment necessary. OF KENTUCKY 
EfFECTIVE 

B. Determination of Personnel: 

1. Determine type of personnel needed. 

2. Determine number of personnel needed. 

C. Execution: 

APR ; 1 .1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY· ~ C!.>w.L 
FoR r fi'PlJBtiCSERVICE COMMISSION 

1. Evoke emergency load curtailment procedures with customers that 
have interruptable rates. 

2. Seek voluntary cu~tailment with other commercial customers. 

3. Dire~t media appeal to all customer classes. 

4. Disconnect all non-essential loads. Essential loads include, 
but are not limited to, police, fire; primary health care services, 
local government offices, emergency warning systems, schools, 
communications facilities, and other facilities operated for 
public safety. 

D. ·. Records: Proper records will be maintained. 
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Communitv, Town or City 

P.S.C.NO. 

_________ SHEET N0. _ ____..1 __ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO . . --------

__________ SHEET N0. __ 1 __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

34. SERVICE RESTORATION PROCEDURE GUIDE 

INTENT: This document is meant to serve as a guide in restoration 
of electric service due to damage which might be incurred 
during severe weather; such as, high winds, tornados, or 
other acts of nature and the unpredictable negative acts 
of man. However, it must be understood that the infinite 
number -of variables involved in natural and man-made 
disasters can never be completely accounted _for in any 
document of this nature; thus, flexibility in actual 
procedures must be afforded Clark personnel as they go 
about the tasks outlined in this document. 

A. DETERMINATIONS OF THE THE LEVEL OF INVOLVEMENT: 

1. Determine the number and location of consumers that are affected 
by the outage. 

4lt 2. Determine the number and location of circuits involved. 

B. 

3. Determine the level of priority for the affected circuits. 

a. Dangerous or potentially life-threatening situations. 

b. Hospital and health care facilities and other emergency 
operations. 

c. Members with health priorities. 

d. Main distribution lines. 

e. Isolated outages at homes or businesses. 

f. Other facilities; such as, barns, silos, 

DETERMINATION OF WORK CREWS: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR J 1 i996 

etc PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01-1, 
• SECTION 9(1} 

BY: ~- C. ·->t.u.t_ 
FOR rit'P\ittc SERVICE Cat.NISSION 

Determining the level of involvement will indicate the work force 
required to restore electrical service in a safe and timely manner. 
This plan breaks down the levels of response into five groups, 
however, due to the many variables on an emergencysituation, management 
will exercise appropriate flexibility in the assignment of and makeup 
of crews. 

Title Address 



•..:. ."... ~ f _ .• .-·- •· "', .•• if 
' ·~· . :~ . ' .. ~ ' -·: ·--··"!· \;?:~:;<:i-~~' ;~~---:.,.1?;· .;:· . :.'i"i:~ . 

. ~- .·For ,:_. _. -:A:-l_l_ .... A_r-:-e:-a __ s-=· =-~ · ._s_e...;r_v_e-.:. d=-:-----"--~:;.,.;.it_-~ __ .. _,_,:'_,:-_.: 
Communitv, Town or City · ., . ·· 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 

---------SHEEr NC. _ __;;_,l __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO . . --------

_________ SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Level 1 Normal service restoration - crew or crew made up of the 
standby personnel that are dispatched to repair service 

Level 2 Includes Level 1 plus the additional off-duty personnel to 
direct or assist in the restoration of serv1ce 

Level 3 Includes Level 2 with the addition of support personnel; 
such as, but not limited to, engineering, warehouse, vehicle 
maintenance, office staff, etc. 

· Level 4 Includes Level 3 with the assistance of contracted power line 
construction personnel 

Level 5 Includes Level 4 with a request for assistance through the 
activation of the statewide emergency work plan 

SERVICE RESTORATION PROCEDURE: 

Upon notification of service interruption or report of a hazardous 
condition to the 24-hour dispatch center, a service interruption 
report will be completed and repair personnel will be informed of 
the outage or hazardous condition's location. Upon arrival at the 
source of the service interruption, the service crew will determine 
the safest and most efficient manner in which to restore service. 
If additional .personnel or equipment is needed, the crew shall report 
back to the dispatcher or the Operations Superintendent who shall 
determine the level of response to initiate. In all cases, communi­
cations will take place before restoration or energizing of lines 
occurs. 

D. EXTRAORDINARY OUTAGE CONDITIONS: 

Upon receiving indications of more service outages than available 
man-power will allow, a timely response to determine the degree of 
hazard or work required for repairs will be made by dispatching 
qualified personnel to survey outage . conditions. The surVPlJBLie~MISSION 
will evaluate the extent of the damage and report to the Opera~~~UCKY 
Superintendent their estimates of manpower and equipment requir~~~ 
estimated repairs, and any safety recommendations. 

APR 0 1 i996 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

. . ~ .· .. ·•:, :---~. -~ -:-~-~~~S~-?.:'~<~~~~<-~~~ 
-· ~· -·· ;. ' -:-

: For __ A_l.....;l__;A..;.r;...e_a ___ s ___ s_e..;;;r.....;.v.....;.e.....;d.;__ __ ._-- ..:...·, ---' ---:--;".-~-
Communitv, Town or City 

--

P.S.C.NO. 

---------SHEET NO .. _....:::l=----

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ---------

__________ SHEET NO .. __ l;_:_ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

All extraordinary outage conditions will be reported to the Kentucky 
Public Service Commission in accordance with appropriate requirements :: 
by the President and Chief Executive Officer. 

E. RECORDS: 

Outage and repair records will be maintained at all times. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR :J 1 1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ~ e.>tul... 
FOR THf PUBliC SERVICE COMMISSION 

.TE OF ISSUE._..::.:.::::.;~:.:_--__;:8::..,.._ __ ---=1~9-::-9-=6'--- DATE EFFECTIVE ____:A:.:.~Pt:::.:r::..:l::..:. 1::.___....:..·....::1:...._ __ .:1:,::;9..::.9~6-
Day Year Month Day Year 

Name of Officer 



P.S.C. KY. NO . l 

CAJ\ICELS P .S.C. KY. NO. 

CLARK RECC 

OF 

WINGIESTER, KENTIJCKY 

RA.TES, RULES AND REGUL\TIONS FOR PURO-IASI NG 

ELECTRIC PCX\cR SERVICE 

AT 

VARlOUS LOC~IO.\IS 

WI1HIN ITS SER\l:CE AREA 

FRO.'f 

QUALIFIED CCGEi'XER\TI ON' Ai'1D 

SMALL POWER PRODUCTION FACILITIES 

OF 100 KW OR LESS 

FILED WITH PUBLIC SERVICE CCMMISSION OF 

KENTIJCKY 

ISSUED July 23, 1984 EFFECTIVE Jllile 28, 1984 

PU UC SER\ iC=: COMiv11SSlO 
OF KH TUCI' { 

EFFECTIVE 

Ju '! ~,.., ,. 2 9 .... oJ r 

PUK~u 1 1 1..; uv/ 1v .' 5:011, 

vel.~lhW /} 
B~~~ 

Clark RECC 

I 
-------~lq-1 
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l-

fOR Terri ton· ScrvcJ 
Conununi ty TOivl l or Cit:-· 

CLARK RECC 
Name ot Issuing Corporat ion 

CLASSIFIC\TION OF SERVICE 

P.S.C. No. 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. _ _:::..::..=..=...::..:_...::_.:::::___ 

C~\CELLING P.S.C. NO. 

---=-0-'-'RI--'G=-=I-=-N=-=AL=---- SHEET NO. ---; 
i 
I 

RATE 
PER UNIT! 

Cogeneration and Sr.1all Pm-;er Production Rate Schedule 

AVAILABILI1Y 

Available only to qualified cogenerators and small power producers with 
a rated capacity of 100 KW or less which have executed a contract for 
the sale of pm-;er to Clark RECC. 

RATE S01EDUIE 

1. Capacity - $0.00 

2. Energy 

A base payment per kWh of energy as listed below for the appropriate 
calendar years: PUBLIC SER~'ICE C )MMISSIO 

Year 

1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 

o- so ~Av 

1.463¢ 
1.535¢ 
1.686¢ 
1.625¢ 
1. 732¢ 
1. 897¢ 

50 -100 1-~\1 

1.421¢ 
1.499¢ 
1.659¢ 
1. 596¢ 
1.711¢ 
1.870¢ 

~nne 28, 1984 

TITLE_~--------~~--------------~ 

Issued by authorit of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc~7 

Case No. 8566 Dated June 28, 1984 _ ___::.___::..::.__:~____;:.;_--
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FOR Terri t o n · Se:··.-::·:.: 
CorrrrnLmi ty Tm,n-=-:....o=-r~Cl.,...._ t-:-, 

P.S.C. No. 1 
-------------------

ORIGINAL SHEET \0. 2 
-----------

CLARK RECC C\i\CELLI\G P. S.C. XO. 
Name ot Issuing Corporation 

----'0'-'-RI-'--G.:.._I_\.:...:AL=-T _ SHEET \0 . 

CL:\SSIFICA.TIC\ OF SER'.'ICE 

?~-\.TE 
?ER U\IT 

TER\fS A\'D CO~'DITIO:'\S 

1. All payments due the seller are payable on or before the tKentieth 
day of the month follm.;ing the month for \vhich pa:1nent is due unless 
other arrangements are specifically contracted for. j 

2. All power from, qualifying facilities \vill be sold to I 
Clark RECC. I 

3. Seller shall provide good quality electric pmv"er wi t.l-tin reasonable 
range of voltage, frequency, flicker, harmonic curr~ cagg,~p,p 1eCO 1MISSIO 
factor. OF KE 'TU::; Y 

4. Seller shall provide reasonable protection for the EFFECTIVE 

Clark RECC system and East Kentud.-y Po,\'e 
System including, but not limited to, the follohing: ~ · 2 S 

a. Synchonization 
b. Phase and Ground Faults 
c. High or Low Voltage 
d. High or Low Frequency 

5. Seller shall provide lockable disconnect switch 
times by Clark 
Kentud.-y Power personnel. 

6. Seller shall design, construct, install, Ohn, operate, and main­
tain the qualifying facility in accordance with all applicable 
codes, lruvs, regulation and generally accepted utili!Y practice. 

7. Seller's plans · must be approved by Clark 
RECC and East Kentuc:k"Y Power Coop era ti ve. 

I 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentud.~· 

Case No. 8566 Dated June 28, 1984 
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FOR Terri ton Sc n·cJ 
Corrunw1i ty ,~.: - ·.-

'-• \..: . r m.11 or 

P. S.C. l\0. 1 

ORIGI\.-\1 SHEET \0 . .) ------

CLARK RECC C\\CELLI\G P. S.C . \0. 
~~ne of Issuing Corporation 

ORIGI\ . .l.L Si!IET \0. ------

CL\SSIFICATIO\ OF SERVICE 

R'-\TE 
PL:R U\E i 

8. Seller shall n1aintain operations and maintenance records including 
start-up and dmvn time. 

9. Seller shall reimburse Clark RECC for any addi-
tional costs as a result of intercormecting with the seller includ­
ing operation, maintenance, administration, and billing e~~enses. 

10. Seller shall allow 24 hour access to all metering equipment for 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Clark RECC and East Kentud.-y Power persormel. 

Seller shall contract with member cooperative for stand-by power 
to meet seller's power needs when seller's generation is dm,'l1. 

Seller shall provide space for the interconnection facility at no 
cost to Clark RECC or East Kentucky Power 
Cooperative. 

Seller agrees to inderrmify and hold hannless Clark PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
RECC, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, their directors, office f, K':! ' __ UCKY 
employees or agents from all actions except as may be solely ca - E a-C IVE 
by them. 

' ' I r'l . .... i /. c 
Seller shall obtain insurance in at least the follmv1ng amounts for1 

each occurrence: 

a. Public Liability for Bodily Injury - $1,000,000 
b. Property Damage - $500,000 B~~, :~~~bQ.,,_. 

15. Seller shall have sole responsibility for the safety and lectrical 
protection of seller's facilities. 

16. Initial contract term shall be for a minimum of two years. Contract 
may be terminated by Clark RECC for a material 
breach m' seller of :its dJliaction under tte cortract won JO da\s notice. 

-----F-~1'-:~e:;=-:~--- DATE EFFECTIVE June 28 1984 

~~~.2:4;2.~~~ TITLE »tHtqjk'=:' 
Issued by authority Order of the Public Service Commission of KentucJ...-y 

Case No. _ _;8~5~6~6 __ Dated -~Jl.D1=e~28:::..;•L..-.::=:1.:::.98::::..4.:__ __ _ 

\ 
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CLARK RECC 

OF 
WINGIESTER, KENTIJCKY 

P.S.C. K~. NO. l 
-----1 

CANCELS P.S.C. 1\'Y. NO. 

Rt\TES, RULES AND REilll.:\TIONS FOR PURffi:\SING 

ELECTRIC PO\"ER SERVICE 

AT 

V.L\RI OUS LOC.o\TI Q\iS 

\1/ITI!I~ ITS SERVICE AREA 

FRO~! 

QUALIFIED COGEN'ERUIO~ A\;TI 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KEI'ITUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

PLRSUF .. ~ I HJ dO/ V.AR 5:011, 
SMALL PO\v'ER PRODUCTION FACILITIES S.:ET~Of'~ ()) ;1 

OVER 100 KW BY: ~~ 

FILED WITH PUBLIC SERVICE CQ~ITSSIO.~ OF 

KENTUCKY 

ISSUED July 23, 1984 EFFECTIVE Jt.me 28, 1984 

~----------------------------~q~ 
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FOI~ Terri t orv Serve d 
n---~.~~~~~~~~~ 

Communi ty Toh11 or Ci t;:j 

P.S.C. No. l j 
ORIGI NAL SHEET \ 0 . ~ 

CLARK RECC 
Name of I ssuing Corporation 

---=-c....:.::.~ I 
C~\CELLI\G P.S. C. \0. . 

ORI GI \ .:\1 SHE.::T \0 . 
----''---"-=-=-~=---

CLi\SSIFIC-UI O\ OF SERVI CE 

Cogener at ion and Siilall Po1·:er Product ion Rate Schedul e 

AVAILABILI1Y 

Available only to qualified cogenera tors and small power producers with : 
a rated capacity of over 100 K\v Khich have execffit:€'Gll Scoribro&C> · ~· SSI~ 
the sale of power to Clark RECC . 0 K._ TL'CK { ' 

EFFECTIVE 

RATE SQIEDULE 

1. Capacity - $0.00 

2. Energy 

A base payment per kl•Jh of energy as listed below for the appropriate 
calendar years : 

Year o- so ~nv 50-100 ~~" 

1982 1.463¢ 1. 421¢ 
1983 1.535¢ 1.499¢ 
1984 1.686¢ 1.659¢ 
1985 1.625¢ 1.596¢ 
1986 1. 732¢ 1.711¢ 
1987 1. 897¢ 1 .870¢ 

DATE EFFECTI\i"E June 28 , 1984 

TITLE__;~~..=~o~~~...:....=.....~=-==--------" 

Issued by authority of of the Public Service Conunission of Kentuc.k;: 

Case No. Dated June 28 , 1984 
----------~----

8566 
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CLARK RECC 
Nwne ot Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFIC~TI O~ OF SERVICE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

FOR Terri ton· Sc_n·cJ 
~~-Conununi tv Tohn or Ci t '> 

P.S.C. No. 1 . 
-------------------

ORIGINAL SHEET ~0. 2 
-----------

C~\CELLI~G P.S.C. ~0 . 

ORIGI!\AL ----------- SHEET !\0. 

R:\TE 
PER UNIT 

1. All payments due the seller are payable on or before the twentieth 
day of the month following the month for \vhich pay1nent is due unles 
other arrangements are specifically contracted for. 

2. All power from qualifying facilities will be sold to 
Clark RECC. 

3. Seller shall provide good quality electric power within reasonable 

•~ range of val tage, frequency, flicker, harmonicpc rr~nJ;;. , ?-nd ~9wer 
factor. U UC _.t.:. · t,;E C0 1 ~MISS ON 

• 

01- Kr, ILvKY 
4. Seller shall provide reasonable protection for the ErFECTI\E 

Clark RECC system and East Kentucky Power 
System including, but not lirni ted to, the follmd.ng: '~ j ~ 9 IJ 1 

a . Synchonization 
"JS._, ,, I I I ::;,Jj .·.AR 5.· 11 b. Phase and Ground Faults 

c. High or Low Voltage 
d. High or Low Frequency 

5. Seller shall provide lockable disconnect 

I 

BY~~(!---=..~~ 
switch accessible at all 

RECC and East times by Clark 
Kentucky Power personnel. 

6. Seller shall design, construct, install, own, operate, and main ­
tain the qualifying facility in accordance with all applicable 
codes, laws, regulation and generally accepted utility practice. 

7. Seller's plans must be approved by Clark 
RECC and East Kentucky Power Cooperative . 

Issued by authority of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

Case No. 8566 Dated June 2~, 1984 



FOR Tcrrj ton· Sc rve J 

p .s. c. .\0. ]. 

OlHG I \ . .\L S!iE~T \0. -------

CLARK RECC CY\O:LLl\G i' .S. C. \(). 
t-;ame of Issuin:; Co11Joration 

ORIGI\.-\L Sic:::: \0. -------

CL\SSIFIC'\TIO\ OF SERVICE 

RATE 
PL:R lf.\'IT i 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13 . 

14 . 

15. 

16. 

Seller shall maintain op~rations and maintenance records including 
start-up and d01m time. 

Seller shall reimburse Clark RECC for an;' addi­
tional costs as a result of interconnecting \vith the seller includ­
ing operation, maintenance, administration, and billing e~venses. 

Seller shall allow 24 hour access to all metering equipment for 
Clark RECC and East Kentucky Pmv-er personnel. 

Seller shall contract with member cooperative for stand-by power 
to meet seller's power needs when seller's generation is dm,n. 

Seller shall provide space for the interconnection facility at no 
cost to C 1 ark RECC or East Kentuck-y Pmver 
Cooperative. 
Seller a£rees to inderrmify and hold hannless Clark PUBLIC S ~ CE ~OMMISSIO 

~ OF I t.'-' U'"'KY RECC, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, their directors, officers F,.. '.., "' 
employees or agents from all actions except as may be solely causeaEc IVE 
by them. 

. J ? ( I ~ 
Seller shall obtain insurance in at least the following ~.9~ts forJ 
each occurrence: r-~.~ ,..., . .. • "' , . \ 

I I of 5;Ql 
a. Public Liability for Bodily Injury- $1,000,000 8if~ z<IO, nu_ 
b. Property Damage - $500,000 ~~ 

Seller shall have sole responsibility for the safe~' and electrical 
protection of seller's facilities. 
Initial contract tenn shall be for a minimum of tKo years. Contract 

RECC for a material 
tte cortract uXJn 30 da's notice. 

~~~~4r4~~~~~--TITLE~ 
Issued by authority an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck")· 

Case No. 8566 Dated June 28, 1984 
--~~~----- -~~~~~~~---------

-------------------------------------------~~---

c}fl1 



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET NO. 48 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO . 

Revision SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedu1e R: Residentia1 
AVAILABILITY 

Availab l e to all residential consumers subject to established 
rules and regulations of the Distributor. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages . 

DELIVERY POINT 

~The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
.. is provided shall be specified by the Distributor. 

RATES 

S5.35 
$0.05985 

Customer Charge 
per KwH for all energy 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $5.35. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~v() Bu.f 
8ECRETARY OF TH:: t.OMMISS!ON 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal t o the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line l osses . The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. 

DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1997 

ISSUED BY 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE ______ ~P~r~e~S~l~·d==e~n~t~&~C~E~O~--

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated. ____________________________ __ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community , Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______________ _ 

Original SHEET NO . 49 

CANCELLING P.S.C . NO . 

Revision SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition . Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments . 

e 

DATE OF ISSUE~Auust29' 1: 

ISSUEDBY -~ 4lt arne of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept.15,1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______________ _ 

Original SHEET NO. 50 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedu1e R-TOD: Residentia1 T-0-D 

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME OF DAY 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental . 
tariff to consumers eligible for Tariff Residential Service. Tariff 
Residential Service T-0-D is for the purpose of conducting a time of 
day rate experiment designed to provide data to evaluate the cost and 
benefits of time of day pricing and its effect on the use of 
electricity by residential consumers in the cooperative's service 
area. Consumers who will be eligible for this tariff will be 
selected by the cooperative and will agree voluntarily to participate 

ttin the cooperative's residential time of day rate experiment. 

This tariff is limited to the consumers selected by the 
and will require the installation of a special meter 

cooperative 
capable of 

registering the on peak and off peak Kilowatt hours. 

This tariff is available for single phase service only. 

MONTHLY RATE 

ON PEAK Rate: Service Charge $ 3.13 

per KwH for all energy $ 0.06214 

OFF PEAK RATE: per KwH for all energy $ 0.03264 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011. 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: __ Sk£JxMJJ Bu_~ 
SECRETARY OF r;..•r. ~OI.,1MISSION 

The total Kilowatt hours used per month will determine the rate 
block for both on peak and off peak Kilowatt hour service 
charge. 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1 997 

TITLE President & CEO ----------------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -------



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

For All Areas Served 
Commun~ty, Town or C~ty 

P.S.C. No. --------
SEP 1 5 19'H 

__ O_r_i_g~i_n_a_l ____ SHEET NO. 51 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issu~ng Corporat~on PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

TIME OF DAY PERIODS 

WINTER SCHEDULE 

SECTIO~! 9 ( 1) 
sy- Sw~O §w 

Revision 3 SHEET NO. 51 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on peak billing period during the 
months of October, November, December, January, February, March, and April 
is defined as 7 a.m. to 12 noon and from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m., local time for 
all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. · The off 
peak billing period is defined as 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. and from 12 noon to 5 
p.m., local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, 
and holidays. 

SUMMER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on peak billing period for 
the months of May, June, July, August, and September is defined 

4itas 10 a.m. to 10 p.m., Local time, for all days of the week, 
including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The off peak billing 
period is defined as 10 p.m. To 10 a.m., local time for all days 
of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

All charges are net and payable within 10 days from the date of 
the bill. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The rate may be increased or decreased by an 
the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed 
Supplier plus and allowance for line losses. 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
average of such losses. 

amount per KwH equal to 
by the Wholesale Power 

The allowance for line 
twelve month moving 

DATE OF ISSUE~997 DATE EFFECTIVE September 15, 1997 
----~~~~~~~~~~ 

ISSUED BY ~ TITLE PRESIDENT & C.E.O. 
Name of Officer 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No . --------
Original SHEET NO . 52 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This tariff is subject to the cooperative's standard terms and 
conditions of service. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5 %) of the past due amount will be 
added to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late payment 
fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment 
fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, 
tax and other assessments. 

e 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: __ S~ BuJ 
.'='::GR~TAP;Y OF -.-~· r:- ,-/WMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE~997 DATE EFFECTIVE Se pt. 15, 1 997 

.-iSSUED BY ,~t :¢< 
W Name of Officer 

TITLE Pre s ident & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No. --------

SEP 1 5 1997 
Original SHEET NO . 53 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0.11, 

SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~JJ fJt.y 
SECRETARY Or ! H>: I..OMMISSIO~ 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule D: T±me of-Use Marketing Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all Rate "R" consumers for separately metered off 
peak requirements subject to the established time of use 
restrictions. Applicable to programs approved by the Kentucky 

. PSC as a part of EKPC wholesale marketing rates. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages . 

41tDELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distributor. 

TIME OF DAY RESTRICTIONS 

MONTH OFF PEAK HOURS -----
October thru April 10:00 P.M. To 7 : 00A . M. , EST 

1 2 :00 Noon to 5:00 P.M., EST 

May thru September 10:00 P . M. thru 10:00 A.M., EST 

RATES 

$0.03591 per KwH for all energy 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 19 97 DATE OF ISSUE~Au ~97 

ISSUED BY ~~-(" 
arne of Officer 

TITLE Pre sident & CEO 

41lssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------

6 



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET NO. 54 

SEP 1 5 1997 
Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 (1) 
BY:_S~ fXM 

Revision SHEET NO. 7 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

SECRETARY OF rw: COMMISSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The­
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

41tLATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSDE~ 

ISSUED BY ~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 

.ase No. dated -------- ------------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ______________ _ 

Original SHEET NO. 55 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule T: Outdoor Lighting Facilities 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for general outdoor lighting facilities. 

RATES 

Annual Rate 
Lamp Rating Per Lamp 

e 200 Watt $ 59.73 per 
300 Watt $ 75.58 per 
400 Watt $113.44 per 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

yr 
yr 
yr 

Average 
Annual Energy 
Use Per Lamp 

800 KwH 
1,200 KwH 
1,848 KwH 

Average 
Monthly Energy 

Use Per Lamp 

67 Kwh 
100 KwH 
154 Kwh 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 
Rate s applicable onl y to lamps and associated appurtenances . 
Othe r facilities required may be provided subject to the 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:01 1, 
SECTION 9 (1) Distributor's established policies and practices . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT BY:_S~ M 
Sf:CRETARY OF THr: COMMISSION 

The above charges are net and payabl e within ten da y s from the date of the 
b ill . 

DATE OF ISSUE~l997 

BY ~~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~S~e~p~t~-~1~5~,~1~9~9~7 __ __ 

ISSUED TITLE _______ P~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t~~&~C~E~O~ __ 
Name o f Offi cer e 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . S.C. No . ----------------
Original SHEET NO. 56 

CANCELLING P . S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO . 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGES 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The ­
allowance for line losses will not e xceed 10 % and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late 

~ayment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
~ate payment fees will apply to the net bil l , e xclusive of 

special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~Aust29, ;97 

ISSUED BY ~ e« 
-- arne of Of ficer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: Sfep'lM.£) Ek.tf 
StCRETARY OF n-r COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1 99 7 

TITLE President & CEO 
--------~~~~~~~----

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -------------------------------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C . No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.57 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO.lO 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTIJCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Schedule S: Outdoor Lighting Facilities 

AVAILABILITY 
SEP 1 5 1997 

Available for general outdoor lighting facilities . 
RATES 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTIO~! 9 (1) 

BY: S~[) &u_f 

Lamp Rating 
Monthly Rate 

Per Lamp 

175 Watt $5.44 per Mo . 

41tcONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Average 
Annual Energy 
Use Per Lamp 

840 Kwh 

S::CRETARY OF Ti-!;:: co~~lMfSS ION 
Average 

Monthly Energy 
Use Per Lamp 

70 KwH 

1. Rate applicable only to lamps and associated appurtenances. 
Other facilities required may be provided subject to the 
Distributor's established policies and practices. 

2. The Consumer shall e xecute an agreement for service under 
this schedule for a period of not less than one year . 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KwH equal of the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not e x ceed 10 % and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: Sept . 15, 1997 
TITLE President & CEO 

--------~~~~~~~~-----------

~ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No . ----------------
Original SHEET N0.58 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Re vision SHEET NO.ll 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5 %) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late 
payment fees will(apply after 10 days from the date of the bill .. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, e xclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~997 

ISSUED BY ~ 
Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTiON 9 (1) 

BY: SJ~~ Bu,_f 
SECRETARY OF TH~ COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1 997 

TITLE Pres ident & CEO 

41lssued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.59 

CANCELLING P . S . C.NO . 

Revision SHEET NO . l2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule E: Public Facilities 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to public facilities with Kilowatt (Kw) demands less 
than 50 Kw subject to established rules and regulations o£ the 
Distributor. Not applicable to outdoor lighting system require­
ments. 

CHARACTER QF SERVICE 

Single phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages . 

41tELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distri butor. 

RATES 

$ 5. 40 
$ 0 . 067 24 

Customer Charge 
All KwH 

MI NI MUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $ 5.40. 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~ BuJ 
SECRET.l\RY OF THF. COMMISSION -

DATE OF ISSUE~97 . 

ISSUEDBY ~4 
~ arne of Offi cer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1 99 7 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.60 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO.l3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The­
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

41lATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition . Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, e xclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~:97 

ISSUEDBY ~~ 
Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:._)~ B.uJ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



lForm for filing Rate SchedulepoBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. PURSUANTT0807KAR5:011, 
Name of Issuing Corporation SECTION 9 (1} 

BY: S~~ BuJ 
SFGRFTABY OF THF COMMISSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0.61 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.14 

Schedule A & B: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for all non residential general power requirements with 
Kilowatt (Kw) demands less than 50 Kw subject to established rules 
and regulations of the Distributor. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at available secondary voltages. 

LIVERY POINT 

The delivery point at which the secondary or utilization voltage 
is provided shall be specified by the Distributor. 

RATES 

Demand Charge: No charge for the first 10 Kw of billing 
demand 

$5.40 per Kw for all remaining billing demand 

Energy Charges: 
Schedule A 

$ 5.27 
$ 0.07995 

Schedule B 
$4.83 

$0.06114 

DATE OF ISSUE ~7 

ISSUEDBY ~~ 
Name of Officer 

Customer Charge 
per KwH for all Energy 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept.15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

41lssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



• 
Form for filing Rate SchedulesPUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: S~ Bt.y 
SFCBFIA,RY OF THE COMMISSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0.62 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO.lS 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any p~riod of fifteen (15) minute 
interval. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $5.27 single phase and $28.37 for 
three phase service. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons of the year 
.. shall be billed under the above schedule plus 25 percent and the 
.. minimum monthly charge shall not apply. There shall be a minimum 

annual charge sufficient to assure adequate compensation for the 
facilities installed to serve the consumer, but in no case, less than 
$63.24 per year for a single phase service and $340.44 per year for 
three phase service nor less than $64.80 per Kilowatt of max imum 
demand established during the year. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased o r decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not e xceed 10 % and is based on a 
twelve month moving average of such losses . 

TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the 
foregoing rate except that the c onsumer shall pay in addition to 
the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting disconnecting 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

AJ:SSUED BY . "-'dl~ 

,_, Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept . 15, 1997 

TITLE Pres i dent & CEO 

ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated --------------------------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.63 

CANCELLING P . S . C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.16 

service less the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit, in 
advance, may be required of the full amount of the estimated bill for 
service, including the cost of connection and disconnection . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the 
date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past due amount will be added 
&to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late payment fees will 
.,apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 

apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE ~29,1997 

ISSUED BY~d!~ 
Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:_~ BuJ 
SECR::TARY OF THE COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept . 15, 19 97 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 

Case No dated ------------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0 . 64 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.17 

Schedule L: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all Commercial and industrial consumers for general. 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 50 Kw or greater but 
less than 2,500 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be e xecuted by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 

... contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 50 Kw or greater 
~ut less than 2,500 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery vol t age specified 
within the power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
The deliver y point shall be spe c ified within the powe r c ontract . 

SEP 1 5 1997 
RATES 

Demand Charge : $5.40 p e r Kw o f billing demand PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

SY: _S~£) BuJ 
SECRETARY OF TH!' cm11MISSION 

Energy Charge: $0 . 04328 per KwH for all energy 

DATE OF ISSUE--~ 

ISSUED BY ----~~~~~~~~~----~~---
DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

- ~ TITLE Pres i dent & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -------



Form for filing Rate Schedu1i5fJBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

Clark Energy. Cooperative. Inc. PURSUANTTOBO?KAR5:011 . 
Name of IssuJ..ng CorporatJ..on SECTiON g (1) 

BY: S~ .;.:...&AJ;....:;~..-_ 
f:i-C:R'-TARY OF TH~' f;OMM!SSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.65 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET NO.l8 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval. The 
consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as practicable . 
Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of max imum demand is less 
than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall be the maximum fifteen 
minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by metering instrumentation 
multiplied by 90% and divided by the measured percent power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this rate 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 

-emand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billing each month shall be the greater amount 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a) or (b) as 
follows: 

(a) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(b) Current billing demand and energy . 

Should (a) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KwH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 

DATE OF ISSUE August 29, 1997 DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

ISSUED BY ~ 
fta"iTle()f()ffiC;r 

TITLE President & CEO 

41tssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community , Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ----------------
Or i ginal SHEET N0 . 66 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The allowance 
for losses will not e xceed 10 % and is based on a twelve (12) month 
moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) da y s from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5 %) of the past due amount will be added 
~to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late payment fees will 
~pply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late pa yment fees will 

apply to the net bill, e xclusive of special charges , tax and other 
assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~~ 

ISSUEDBY ~ 
4lt Name o f Office r 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: SJe&.J) BuJ 
SECRETARY OF TH:O: COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE Preside n t & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------------------------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.67 

CANCELLING P.S . C . NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.20 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedu1e P: Genera1 Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 500 Kw or 
greater but less than 2,500 Kw . 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be e xecuted by the consumer for service under 
this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a contract 
demand for minimum billing purposes of 500 Kw or greater but less 

ethan 2, 500 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICES 

Three phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified within the 
power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

The delivery point shall be speci fied within the power contract. 

RATES 
Demand Charge: 

Energy Charge: 

$5.40 

$0.03514 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

SEP 1 5 1997 

per Kw of billing demand PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

per KwH for all energy SECTION 9 (1) 
BY:_S~ &..u, 

SECRETARY OF TiiE COMMISSION 

The billing demand shall be the max imum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute 

DATE OF ISSUE ~ 

ISSUED BY ,£-1fe_ 
· Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept . 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

-Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: S~{) BuJ 
Si:\.!H£:iARY OF I rlt: COMMISSION 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.68 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.21 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

interval. The consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of 
maximum demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall be 
the maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by metering 
instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the measured percent 
power factor. Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this 
rate schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 
demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

.. The power billing each month shall be the greater amount 

.. calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a) or (b) as 
follows: 

(a) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(b) Current billing demand and energy. 

Should (a) above produce the greater p ower billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased b y an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed b y the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The allowance 
for losses will not e xceed 10 % and is based on a twel ve (12) month 
moving average of such losses. 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1 997 DATE OF ISSUE_~_A_u__.,..'-+-_2_9-=-----. =--1_9 __ 9 __ 7 .... -_..... 

.fSSUEDBY ~ 
- Name of Officer 

TITLE ----------------------------President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated --------------------------------



Form for fi~ing Rate Schedu~es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______________ _ 

Original SHEET N0.69 

CANCELLING P . S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.22 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill . Late payment fees will 
apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011. 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: SJfplYJ.-...{) &u_f 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE~97 DATE EFFECTIVE Sept . 15, 1997 

aSSUED BY ~ ~ 
• a~r 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub~ic Service Commission in 
Case No . dated --------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.70 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.23 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule H: General Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general. 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 50 Kw or greater but 
less than 2,500 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service under 
this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a contract 

~emand for maximum billing purposes of 50 Kw or greater but less than 
2,500 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single or three phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified 
within the power contract. 

DELIVERY POINT 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

The delivery point shall be specified within the p ower contract . 

RATES SEP 1 5 1997 

Demand Charge: $7.82 per Kw of billing demand 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 

Energy Charge: $0 . 03607 per KwH for all energy 
SECTION 9 (1 ) 

BY: __ Sv~'-0 &..y 
SECRETARY OF Ti-:E COMM!SSIOI·: 

DATE OF ISSUE ~= 
ISSUED BY ~ · ~ 

- am~cer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

e 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ·------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

SY. SJegb£rt{) W ~ 
SECRETAHY OF TH~ COMMISSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______________ __ 

Original SHEET N0.71 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO . 

Revision SHEET N0.24 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals . 

October April: 

May September: 

7:00AM 
5:00 PM 

10:00 AM 

12:00 Noon Est 
10:00 PM Est 

10:00 PM EST 

Maximum kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes. 

~he Consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum 
demand is less than 90% lagging. The billing demand shall be the 
maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by metering 
instrumentation multiplied by 90 % and divided by the measured percent 
power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this rate 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 
demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billings each month shall be the greater amount 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a), (b), or (c), 
as follows: 

(a) Minimum energy requirements as specified within the power contract. 

DATE OF ISSUE ~~;;:1.: 

~SSUED BY 
• . ameotOfficer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

sY: s~~ '--Btu"'-=-_ 
~::eRe: tAR\' OF P E COMMI~SIO~l 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0.72 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.25 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(c) Current billing demand and energy 

Should (b) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 

~holesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The allowance 
.,for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve (12) month 

moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5 %) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, e xclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~~ 

ISSUED BY ~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 19 97 

TITLE President & CEO 

~ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0.73 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.26 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedu1e G: Genera1 Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general. 
power requirements with Kilowatt (kw) demands of 1,000 Kw or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall . specify a 

~contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 1 , 000 Kw or 
..,greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified within the 
power contract. 

DEL I VE RY POINT 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

The delivery point shal l be specified within the power contract . 
SEP 1 5 1997 

RATES 

Demand Charge: $7 . 82 per Kw of billing demand 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

SECTION 9 (1) 
BY: S~ &..y 

SECREiAF!Y OF TH>; COMMISSION Energy Charge: $0.03904 per KwH for all energy 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUED BY ~ 
~ Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15 , 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No . dated ------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~JJ ;_..BYJ;..;;..lo.-_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.74 

CANCELLING P . S . C . NO . · 

Revision SHEET N0.27 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals . 

October - April: 

May - September: 

7:00 AM -
5:00 PM -

12:00 Noon Est 
10:00 PM Est 

10:00 AM - 10:00 PM EST 

Maximum Kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
time intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes. 

41tThe Consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of ma x imum 
demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall be the 
maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by metering 
instrumentation multiplied by 90 % and divided by the measured percent 
power factor. 

Consistent with(the Power Billings provisions of this r a te 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 
demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billing each month shall be the 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to 
as follows: 

great e r 
(a) f (b) 1 

amount 
or (c) 

(a) Minimum energy requirements as specified wi thin the p o wer contract. 

DATE OF ISSUE~97 

ISSUED BY ~-t:::< 4lt Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE Pr esident & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:_ S~O ~ 
GEOR:TARY OF Ti !F. COMMISSION 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0.75 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.28 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(c) Current billing demand and energy. 

Should (b) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 

•
holesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The allowance 
or losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve (12) month 

moving average of such losses. 

TERMS QF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5 %) of the past due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply to the net bill, e xclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

ISSUED BY 

~97 
--~~-=~~=-~---~~~=-~=~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE ___ S_e~p_t_. __ l_5~, __ 1_9_9_7 __ _ DATE OF ISSUE 

TITLE President & CEO 
----------~~~~~~~---

e Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. 96-528 dated August 20, 1997 



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0.76 

CANCELLING P . S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.29 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedu1e M: Genera1 Power Service 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general . 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 1,000 Kw_ or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 

~contract demand for minimum billing purposes of 1,000 or greater 
~ut less than 5,000 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage speci fied within the 
power cont r act. 

DELIVERY POINT 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

The delive r y point shall be spe cified within the powe r contract. 
RATE S SEP 1 5 1997 

Demand Charge: $ 8 . 23 per Kw of billing dema nd PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

Energy Cha r ge: $0.03 904 p e r KwH for all ene rgy 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:._')~ BuJ 

DATE OF ISSUE ~J7 

ISSUED BY 
~ Name o f Officer 

SECRETARY OF TH~ COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept . 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No . dated ------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:§~O &M 
SECf!nARY OF THE COMMISSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. --------
Original SHEET N0 . 77 

CANCELLING P.S . C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.30 

The billing demand shall be the maximum Kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals. 

October - April: 

May - September: 

7:00AM - 12:00 Noon Est 
5:00 PM - 10:00 PM Est 

10:00 AM - 10:00 PM EST 

Maximum Kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
time intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes. 

~he consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum 
demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall be the 
maximum fifteen minute Kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by metering 
instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the measured percent 
power factor . 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this rate 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 
demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billings each month shall be the 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to 
as follows: 

greater 
(a) 1 (b) 1 

amount 
or (c) 

(a) Minimum energy requirements as specified within the power contract . 

DATE OF ISS~ 

ISSUEDBY -~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for fil.ing Rate Schedul.e~UBUCSEAVICECOMMISS !ON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: Sk&J) &..u, 
SECR'-TARY OF I HE C'n"-4MISSIOM 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.78 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.31 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

(c) Current billing demand and energy. 

Should (b) above produce the greater power billing, the contract 
demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 

.. Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for losses. The allowance 

.. for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve (12) month 
moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5 %) of the past due amount will 
be added to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late 
payment fees will apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, e xclusive of 
special charges, tax and other assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUED BY t:;4.~ 
Name of Officer e 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ.ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for filing Rate Schedules 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 
Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011 . 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: S~ Byy 
SECR!:TARY Or tRF. cOMMISSION 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No . ----------------
Original SHEET N0 . 79 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.32 

Schedule J: Industrial HLF 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general _ 
power requirements with Kilowatt (Kw) demands of 1,000 Kw or 
greater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS QF SERVICE 

A power contract shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this rate schedule. The power contract shall specify a 

~ontract demand for minimum billing purposes of 1,000 Kw or 
~reater but less than 5,000 Kw. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three phase, 60 Hertz, at a delivery voltage specified with the 
power contract . 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be specified within the power contract. 

RATES 

Demand Charge: $5.80 per Kw of billing demand per month 

Energy Charge: $0.02800 per KwH for all energy 

DATE OF ISSUE~l997 

ISSUED BY 
4lt arne of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for fi1inq Rate Schedu1es 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1} 

BY: S~ WJ 
5ECI'li'ET'AA! Of· 1 Ho:: COMMISSION 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.80 

CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 

Revision SHEET N0.33 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

DETERMINATIQN OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt (Kw) demand 
established by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minute interval 
within the following calendar months and time intervals. 
October April: 7:00 AM 12:00 Noon Est 

5:00 PM - 10:00 PM Est 

May - September: 10:00 AM - 10:00 PM EST 

Maximum kilowatt demands established not within the prescribed 
time intervals shall be disregarded for billing purposes . 

... The consumer shall maintain unity power factors as nearly as 

.-practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of maximum 
demand is less than 90% lagging, the billing demand shall be the 
maximum fifteen minute kilowatt (Kw) demand recorded by metering 
instrumentation multiplied by 90% and divided by the measured percent 
power factor. 

Consistent with the Power Billings provisions of this rate 
schedule, the contract demand may be regarded as the billing 
demand. 

POWER BILLINGS 

The power billings each month shall be the greater amount 
calculated with the rates herein as applied to (a), (b), or (c) 
as follows: 

(a) The greatest concurrent twelve (12) month billing demand and 
energy. 

Date Effective Sept. 15, 1 997 

TITLE President & CEO ----------------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



Form for fi1ing Rate Schedu1es 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 1 5 1997 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ----------------
Original SHEET N0.81 

Clark Energy Cooperative Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C.NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 (1) Revision SHEET NO. 34 
BY: Sk&/) BuJ 

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION -

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(b) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
425 hours use of demand applicable to contract demand. 

(c) Contract demand as specified within the power contract and 
energy. 

Should (b) or (c) above produce the greater power billing, the 
contract demand shall be regarded as billing demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwH 
~equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KwH as billed by the 
~holesale Power Supplier plus and allowance for losses. The 

allowance for losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve 
(12) month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten (10) days from 
the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five (5 %) percent of the past due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

DATE OF ISSUE~ 

ISSUED BY ~ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE Sept. 15, 1997 

TITLE President & CEO 

41lssued by authority of an Order of. the Pub1ic Service Commission in 
Case No. dated ------



• 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 

Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

_ ___;;:;.Or:..~::J· g:l.:~::..:· n;:.::a:.:l:.__ ___ SHEET NO. 30 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

Name of Issuing Corporation 
________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

APPLICABILITY 

In all territory served by the cooperative on poles owned and used by the 
cooperative for their electric plant . 

AVAILABILITY 

To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service. 

RENTAL CHARGE 

The annual rental charges shall be as follows: 

Two-party pole attachment 

Three-party pole attachment 

Two-party anchor attachment 

Three-party anchor attachment 

Grounding attachment - two party 

Grounding attachment - three party 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

$3.10 

$2.45 

$3.54 

$2.36 

.33 

.20 

PUBLIC SERVICE COi~MISSI N 
OF I~ENTUCI-( I 

[f-FECTiVi 

MAY 11989 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax, and other 
assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

~ATE OF ISSUE -~AA:.~=F· l=--=1:.::3.;..'....;1;.;9:....:8:.;.9-::---------- DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1989 

· ISSUED BY &~~d( TITLE President & General Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 251-30 ,-t,.t .. £1 March 11 • 1 QR1 



Form for f"Iling Rate Schedules For~~A=l=l~A~r7e~a~s~S~e~r~v~e~d~~--------­Community. Town or City 

S 12 P .. C. NO. ___ ........::.:___ ____ 

---'0"-'r=-=i::..:g>..::i:.:;n:::a:.::l'------ SHEET NO. _....;:3;.:::::1~ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp . CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

Name of Issuing Corporation ________ SHEET NO. __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

SPECIFICATIONS 

A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall at all times 
conform to the requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code, 
1981 Edition, and subsequent revisions thereof, except where the 
lawful requirements of public authorities may be more stringent, in 
which case the latter will govern. 

B. The strength of poles covered by this agreement shall be sufficient 
to withstand the transverse and vertical load imposed upon them 
under the storm loading of the National Electrical Safety Code 
assumed for the area in which they are located. 

ESTABLISHING POLE USE 

A. Before the CATV operations shall make use of any of the poles of the 
Cooperative under this tariff, they shall notify the Cooperative of their 
intent in writing 30 days prior to intended date of use and shall comply 
with the procedures established by the Cooperative. The CATV operator 
shall furnish the Cooperative detailed construction plans and drawings 
for pole line, together with necessary maps, indicating specifically the 
poles of the Cooperative, the number and character of the attachments to 
be placed on such poles, and rearrangements of the Cooperative ' s fixtures 
and equipment necessary for the attachment, any relocation or replacements 
of existing poles and any additional poles that CATV intends to install. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

The Cooperative shall, on the basis of such detailed construction plans 
and drawings, submit to the CATV operators a cost estimate (including 
overhead and less salvage value of materials) of all changes that may be 
required in each such pole line. Upon written notice by the CA'1R.UBLICSERVIC COMMISSION 
operators to the Cooperative that the cost estimate is approved and pc£¥::. f{EN lJCKY 
ment of a deposit in the amount equal to 100% of the cost estimate, ther-:-::--:- '"' ·IV 
Cooperative shall proceed with the necessary changes in pole lines covered 
by cost estimate. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator~ ~AY 
shall have the right hereunder to make attachments in accordance witli' 

1989 
the terms of the application of this tariff. The CATV operatofit:l~4 ~ ; \..J <> 7 KA!~ 5:011 
at their own expense, make attachments in such manner as not to ... ECT!Of\J ?/-1) , ' 
interfere with the service of the Cooperative. !)V· . ,., , ~ _ -, -~ .... . . "'l:lf' • . ;{_,[. 

• , 'f"'r 

-;-ATE OF ISSUE ~j!9 
. ~· ~ / /~ 

· ISSUED BY ~~~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 198 
----~~------------------

TITLE _..;;.P..=r_e..=s:..:i:...:d:...:e:..:n.:...t=--&-G.:...e.:...n:.:.e..:...::.r.:...a_l __ Ma __ n_a.!:::g:..:.e-=r-----
Name of Off"Icer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No . 2 'll-10 tbtPrl MRrc.h 11. 1 g~n 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

__:O:...:r:..::i:..~:g>..=i:..:;n:.::a:.::l ____ SHEEr NO. 32 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

B. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operators shall pay to the 
Cooperative or the Cooperative shall refund any deposit in excess of the 
actual cost (including overhead and less salvage value of materials) of 
making such changes. The obligations . of the CATV operators hereunder shall 
not be limited to amounts shown on estimates made by the Cooperative here­
under. An itemized statement of the actual cost of all such changes shall 
be submitted by the Cooperative to the CATV operators, in a from mutually 
agreed upon. 

c. 

e . D. 

E. 

F. 

Any reclearing of existing right~of-way and any tree trimming necessary 
for the establishment of pole lines attachments hereunder shall be 
performed by the CATV operators. 

All poles to which attachments have been made under this tariff shall 
· remain the property of the Cooperative, and any payments made by the 

CATV.operators for changes in pole line under this tariff shall not 
entitle the CATV operator to the ownership of any of said poles. 

Any charges necessary for correction of substandard installation made by 
the CATV operators, where notice of intent had not been requested, shall 
be billed at r?te equal to twice the charges that would have been imposed 
if the attachment had been properly authorized. 

The CATV operator shall not set poles, rearrange, replace, remove or in 
any way modify any facilities belonging to the cooperative. 

EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

A. The cooperative does not warrant nor assure to the CATV operators any 
rights-of-way privileges or easements, and if the CATV op~!02tlG:-SE8~~f1COMMI' SION 
at any time be prevented from placing or maintaining its attach &ri.~/~!~~?-K' 
on the Cooperative's poles, no liability on account thereof shali: atta~h 
to the Cooperative. Each party shall be responsible for obtaining its . 
own easements and rights-of-way. tAAY 1 1989 

-;-.ATE OF ISSUE ~· 13 1989 
. /:/,/ /.;;;;; . 

· ISSUED BY ~ - .-

r 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1989 

TITLE . President & General Manager 

Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 251-30 fhltPti MArr.h 11. 1 QR1 



Fonn for Hling Rate Schedules All Areas Served 
For~----~~~~----~--------­

Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. __ ___::.1:....2 ----

___ .:::..Or:::..;I.::.~' g::~.:I.::..:' n.:.::a:..::l=----- SHEET NO. ___ 3_3_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

Name of Issuing Corporation 
________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENTS TARIFF 

MAINTENANCE OF POLES, ATTACHMENTS AND OPERATION 

A. Whenever right-of-way considerations or public regulations make relocation 
of a pole, or poles necessary, such relocation shall be made by the 
Cooperative at its own expense, except that each party shall bear the cost 
of transferring its own attachments. 

B. Whenever it is necessary to replace or relocate an attachment, the 
Cooperative shall, before making such replacement or relocation, give 
forty-eight (48) hours' notice (except in cases of emergency) to the CATV 
operators, specifying in said notice the time of such proposed replace­
ment or relocation, and the CATV operators shall, at the time so specified, 
transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole. Should the CATV 
operators fail to transfer its attachments to the new or relocated pole 
at the time specified for such transfer of attachments, the Cooperative 
may elect to ·do such work and the CATV operators shall pay the Cooperative 
the cost thereof. In the event the CATV operators fail to transfer its 
attachments and the Cooperative does such work, the Cooperative shall not 
be liable for any loss or damage to the CATV operators' facilities which 
may result therefrom. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

c. Any. existing attach~ent ~f CAT~ which does not conform to ~he s p.,(J9fd-s £RViC COMMISSION 
cati.ons as set out l.n thi.s tari.ff hereof shall be brought I.nto confor~:.t~r::N U"IIV 
therewith as soon as practical. The Cooperative, because of the impor..!:.. -o.~ " ~ ; · ~··" 
tance of its service, reserves the right to inspect each new installation 
of the CATV operator on its poles and in the vicinity of its lines or 

Y ·,gag appurtenances. Such inspection, made or not, shall not operate to !.1A 
relieve the CATV operators of any responsibility, obligations or liability .. 
assumed under the tariff. PURSur.. ~ ' ''J .:.. ·J K/·,i· 

SECTIOI\ 9 1) 
D. The Cooperative reserves to itself, its successor and assigns,8y~e. u . t / 

to maintain its poles and to operate its facilities thereon in ~ ~~~v~S~E~RV~~E~C~O-M~~~~~--­
manner as will, in its own judgement, best enable it to fulfill its own 
service requirements, but in accordance with the specifications 
hereinabove referred to. The Cooperative shall not be liable to the 
CATV for any interruption of service or CATV operator or for interference 
with the operation of the cables, wires and appliances of the CATV 
operators arising in any manner out of the use of the Cooperative's poles 

~ li~reunder. 

DATE OF ISSUE --~-=A.,.,~=·;.=, --'1=3~•.,....=.;119.._:8:....:...9 __ ------- DATE EFFECTIVE 

· ISSUED BY _____ ,_~~~~~~aa::::Jo..£~~~a..::~~=:.__--.~· ...... "-· _______ TITLE ___ ..:.P..:.r..:.e..:.s..:.i..:.d..:.en=t_&.:.:._G=.e::..:n:.::e::..:r:...:a:.:l:.-=.M.::::a:.::n:.:::a:.cg~e..::.r ____ _ 

~~~~ nq~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in v f"t 

May 1, 1989 

r., .. ., No ?'\1-1() ..t-~-..t M~~~"h ':1 1 100'l 



., 

Form for f"Iling Rate Schedules For~A~l~l~A~r~e~a~s~S~e~r~v~e~d~~--------­
Community. Town or City 

12 
P.S.C. NO. -------

_....:::O:..:;rc=i~g..:::i.:.::n:::.a:::.l ____ SHEET NO. 34 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

INSPECTIONS 

A. Periodic Inspection: Any unauthorized or unreported attachment by CATV 
operator will be billed at a rate of two times the amount equal to the 
rate that would have been due had the installation been made the day 
after the last previously required inspection. 

B. Make-Ready Inspection: Any "make-ready" inspection or "walk through" 
inspection required of the Cooperative will be paid for by the CATV 
operator at a rate equal to the Cooperative's actual expenses, plus 
appropriate overhead charges. 

INSURANCE OR BOND 

A. The CATV operator agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the 
Cooperative from any an all damage, loss, claim, demand, suit, liability, 
penalty or forfeiture of every kind and nature, including, but not limited 
to, costs and expenses of defending against the same and payment of any 
settlement or judgment therefor, by reason of (a) injuries or deaths to 
persons, (b) damages to or destruction of properties, (c) pollutions, 
contaminations of or other adverse effects on the environment or (d) 
violations of governmental laws, regulations or orders whether suffered 
directly by the Cooperative itself, or indirectly by reason of claims, 
demands or suits against it by third parties, resulting or alledged to 
have resulted from acts or omissions of the CATV operator, its employees, 
agents, or other representatives or from their presence on the premises 
of the Cooperative, either solely or in concurrence with any alledged 
joint negligence of the Cooperative. The Cooperative shall be liable for 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

B. 

sole active negligence. 
PUBLIC SERViCE COf~MIS ION 

operator will provide coverage from a company authorilOf'ti i'E~T~&I!..Y The CATV 
business 

r..-·-rr·-·, , ~ 
in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. ,-.- · ! 

1. Protection for its employees to the extent required by Worke{: s 1 •989 
Compensation Law of Kentucky. \;1Al 1 

1, 1989 

TITLE . President & General Manager 

Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 251-30 rf:JtPrf March 31. 1983 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

------- SHEET NO. 35 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

e . 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

2. Public liability coverage with separate coverage for each town or 
city in which the CATV operator operates under this contract to a 
minimum amount of $100,000.00 for each person and $300,000.00 for 
each accident or personal injury or death, and $25,000.00 as to the 
property of any one person, and $100,000.00 as to any one accident 
of property damage. 

Before beginning operations under this tariff, the CATV operator shall 
cause to be furnished to the Cooperative a certificate for such coverage, 
evidencing the existence of such coverage. Each policy required 
hereunder shall contain a contractual endorsement written as follows: 

"The insurance of bond provided herein shall also be for the 
benefit of Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation so 
as to guarantee, within the coverage limits, the performance 
by the insured of any indemnity agreement set forth in this 
tariff. This insurance or bond may not be cancelled for any 
cause without thirty (30) days advance notice being first given 
to Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation." 

CHANGE OF USE PROVISION 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

When the Cooperative subsequently requires a change in its poles or attach­
ment for reasons unrelated to the CATV operations, the CATV operator shall 
be given forty-eight (48) hours I notice of the proposed change p~~P-\ER¥ACE cor,;., HSSIO~J 

- "Et{".(j('(f\f 
case of emergency). If the CATV operator is unable or unwilling to m pJ:.::-;:.,...'.T ;-- •··' 
the Cooperative's time schedule for such changes, the Cooperative may do ' · 
the work and charge the CATV operator its reasonable cost for performing 
the change of CATV attachments. MAY 

ABANDONMENT PURSUhr-t 1 I 0 ".J / h,.,;; 5:011, 

A. If the Cooperative desires at any time to abandon any pole to .. cctrtp ~1 . 1 
/ 

operator has attachments, it shall give the CATV operator6YG · · ' "~ 
writing to that effect at· least thirty (30) days prior to £~~1C~ 
which it intends to abandon such pole. If, at the expiration of said 
period, the Cooperative shall have no attachments on such pole, but 
the CATV operator shall not have removed all of its attachments therefrom, 

--ATE OF ISSUE~ 
· ISSUED BY _____:_ag4~~~( 

------... 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1989 

TITLE . President & General Manager 

Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. _ _ ?51-30 d:~terl March 31, 1983 



, 
Fonn for filing Rate Schedules All Areas Served 

For~----~~~------~--------­
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

__ o_r_i...,:,g::....i_n_a_l ________ SHEEr NO. ---'3'-'6;_ 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

Name of Issuing Corporation 
________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

such pole shall become the property of the CATV operator, and the CATV 
operator shall save harmless the Cooperative from all obligation, 
liability, damag.es, cost, expenses or charges incurred thereafter; and 
shall pay the Cooperative for such pole an amount equal to the Cooperative' 
depreciated cost thereof. The Cooperative shall further evidence trans­
fer to the CATV operator of title to the pole by means of a bill of sale. 

B. The CATV operator may at any time abandon the use of the attached pole by 
giving due notice thereof in writing to the Cooperative and by removing 
therefrom any and all attachments it may have thereon. The CATV operator 
shall in such case pay to the Cooperative the full rental for said pole 
for the then current billing period. 

- RIGHTS OF OTHERS 

Upon notice from the Cooperative to the CATV operator that the use of any 
··pole or poles is forbidden by municipal or other public authorities or by 

property owners, the permit governing the use of such pole or poles shall 
immediately terminate and the CATV operator shall remove its facilities 
from the affected pole or poles at once. No refund of any rental will be 
due on account of any removal resulting from such forbidden use. 

PAYMENT OF TAXES 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Each party shall pay all taxes and assessments lawfully levied on Pf@.IG~RViCE C r,faiYJISSIOr 
property upon said attached poles, and the taxes and the assessments wh~~f:~T.~'KY 
are levied on said property shall be paid by the owner thereof, but any tax· ' 
fee, or charge levied on the Cooperative's poles solely because of their use 
by the CATV operator shall be paid by the CATV operator. filAY 

BOND OR DEPOSITOR PERFORMANCE PURSLrm , , v <-vi t\r·1t- 5:011, 
ECT!ON ~~~ 1) 

A. The CATV operator shall furnish bond or satisfactory evidence of · ~/ 
contractual insurance coverage for the purposes hereinafter ~ · ( ~ 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars, ($25,000.00), und :lf 1 •vE COMMSS 
time as the CATV operator shall occupy twenty-five hundred (2500) poles 
of the Cooperative and thereafter the amount thereof shall be increased 
to increments of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), for each one hundred 
(100) poles (or fraction thereof) occupied by the CATV operator, 

--ATE OF ISSUE ~ DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1989 

. . ~_L/~ 
ISSUED BY:::=-~ TITLE _ President & General Manager 

Name of Officer · 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. _ _ ~51-30 ct::ltP.rl March 31, 1983 



• 
Form for fmng Rate Schedules For All Areas Served 

Community. Town or City 

• P.S.C. NO. 12 

__:O~r=-=i:.::g~i:!:n~a:..:::l'----- SHEET NO. 3 7 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. -----

________ SHEET NO. __ _ 

B. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

evidence of which shall be presented to the Cooperative no later than 
fifteen (15) days prior to beginning construction. Such bond or insurance 
shall contain the prOV1S10n that it shall not be terminated prior to six 
(6) months after receipt by the Cooperative of written riotice of the desire 
of the Bonding or Insurance Company to terminate such bond or insurance. 
Upon receipt of such notice, the Cooperative shall request the CATV 
operator to immediately remove its cables, wires, and all other facilities 
from all poles of the Cooperative. If the CATV operator should fail to 
complete the removal of all its facilities from the poles of the 
Cooperative within thirty (30) days after receipt of such request from 
the Cooperative, then the Cooperative shall have the right to remove 
them at the cost and expense of the CATV operator and without being liable 
for any damage to the CATV operator's wires, cables, fixtures, or 
appurtenances. Such bond or insurance shall guarantee the payment of any 
sums which may become due to the Cooperative for rentals, inspections, 
or work performed for the benefit of the CATV operator under this tariff, 
including the removal of attachments upon termination of service by any 
of its provisions. 

After the CATV operator has been a customer of the Cooperative and not in 
default for a period of two years, the Cooperative shall reduce -the bond 
by 50%, or, at the Cooperative's option, require a deposit in keeping 
with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 7. 

USE OF ANCHORS 

The Cooperative reserves the right to prohibit the use of any existing 
anchors by CATV operator where the strength or conditions of said anchors 
cannot be readily identified by visual inspection. PUBLIC SERVICE COflf:MISSION 

OF t~ENTUCKY 
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 

The Cooperative may refuse or discontinue serving an applictAAfr ~u~er 
under the conditions set out in 807 KAR 5:006, Section 11. J 1 1 

PURSUAr~ l : v -:vi Ks:lf 5:011, 
('ECTfON 9 ~1) I' 

BY: ~ bYt:~ 
PUB.. S ~CE COMM SSION MANAGER 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE EFFECTIVE. __ M-'ay::..__l...:.,_l_9_8_9 ___ _ 

TITLE . President & General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
CaSP. No 251-30 A .. f~.-1 M::~rr-h 11 . 1 QR1 



• 

CLARK R.E . C.C. 

CATV POLE ATTACHMENTS 

PSC Administrative Case No . 251-30 
PSC Order Dated March 31, 1983 

RESPONSE TO ITEM 2 AND 4 

Fixed Charges on Investment From PSC Annual Report 

1. Operation and Maintenance Expense 
Line No. 53, Page 14 

2. Consumer Accounts Expense 
Line No. 8, Page 15 

3. Customer Service and Informational Expense 
Line No. 14, Page 15 

4. Administrative and General Expense 
Line No. 35, Page 15 

5. Depreciation Expense 
Line No. 28, Page 13 

6. Taxes Other than Income Taxes 
Line 30, Page 13 

Sub-total 
Divided by Line 2 , Page 1 

7. "Cost of Money" 
Rate of Return on Investment 
Allowed in the last General 
Rate Increase, Case NO. 8575 
Effective 4/1/83 

Annual Carrying Charges 

(12/31/82) 

850,300 

380,808 

24,154 

473,831 

516,231 

156,033 
2,401,357 

18,218 , 285 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF I' ENTUCKY 

tAAY 1 1989 

NOTE : All line numbers and page numbers referred to above are per 
the 12/31/82 PSC Annual Report 

13.18% 

8.56% 
21.74% 



• 

• 

CLARK R.E.C.C. 

CATV POLE ATTACHMENTS 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 251-30 
PSC Order Dated March 31, 1983 

RESPONSE TO ITEM NO. 3 

1. We determined the actual material cost of poles. We then 
determined the labor cost from construction documents. The 
total of these two items was then used to arrive at the 
total embedded costs. 

(a) Two-party Pole Cost 

Size Quantity Cost 

35' 8,674 $1,058,080 
40' 4,850 797,844 

13,524 $1,855,924 

(b) Three-party Pole Cost 

Size Quantity Cost 

40' 4,850 $ 797,844 
45' 2,123 370,013 

6,973 $1,167,857 

Avg . Cost 

$137.23 

Avg. Cost 

$174 . 48 

PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISSION 
OF I~E~nUCKY 

f."-:' !=T :'·-p .-

r.~AY 1 1989 

NOTE: Quantities and costs were taken from the cooperatives 
continuing property records which do not classify poles 
by vintage. Ground wires are not included with poles . 



• 

CLARK R.E.C.C. 

CATV POLE ATTACHMENTS 

PSC ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 251-30 
PSC Order Dated March 31, 1983 

RESPONSE TO ITEM NO. 3 (Cont'd) 

1. Equation - Annual Charge - Two-party Pole 

Annual Charge = [(weighted avg. cost 35' and 40' poles x .85) 
-$12.50] x annual fixed cost x .1224 

2. Equation - Annual Charge - Three-party Pole 

Annual Charge= [(weighted avg. cost 40' and 45' poles x .85) 
-$12.50] x annual fixed cost x .0759 

Two-party Charge- ($137.23 x .85) - 0* x 21.74% x .1224 $3.10 

Three-party Charge - ($174.48 x .85) - 0* x 21.74% x .0759 = $2.45 

3. Equation - Annual Charge - Two-party Anchor Attachment 

Annual Charge = weighted avg. cost x annual fixed cost x .5 
$32.56 X 21.74% X .5 $3.54 

4. Equation - Annual Charge - Three-party Anchor Attachment 

Annual Charge =weighted avg. cost x annual fixed cost x .333 
$32.56 X 21.74% X .333 $2.36 

5. Equation - Annual Charge - Grounding Attachment 

Annual Charge - Two-party = weighted avg. cost x annual fixed cost x .1224 
$12.50 X 21.74% X .1224 $ .33 

6. Equation - Annual Charge - Grounding Attachment 

Annual Charge - Three-party 
cost x .0759 

= weighted avg. cost x annual fixed 
$12.50 X 21.74% X .0759 = $ .20 

PUBLIC SERViCE COMMiSSION 
OF I~ENTUCt<.Y 

L1AY 1 i989 

PURSUt\!'f ' I '-'.-;_-.,; / KJ:.fl 5:011' 
$ECT!ON~ !3Y:h t- (_(_ 

PUBU SER~ECOMM!SSION MANAGER 


